
     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   1

Summer 2015
Volume 31 #2

BCHPA Website: www.bcbeekeepers.com

Promoting and Encouraging Beekeeping 
in British Columbia since 1920

B r i t i s h  C o l u m B i a h o n e y P r o d u C e r s '  a s s o C i at i o n
Publications mail Sales Agreement No.40828130

To:

Inside: 
• New Bee Inspectors
• Animal Health Act
• Instructor Course Update
• Interview with the Lomonds
• Bees and Water
• Inner Cover Info
• Remote Hive Monitoring
• Honey – Bee Vomit?
• Flowering Currant
• Math Models and Honey Bees
• AGM 2015 Info
• The Bees as Teachers



2     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

It’s not quite mid-May in the Bulkley Valley as we send out 
this issue of the newsletter, and it seems it’s about time to put 
the garden in. It’s warm here, not like the May weather we’ve 
known for this area, but we haven’t been here all that long. 
Like those of you across BC we’ve had to be prepared for the 
early warm weather so that our bees could take advantage of 
it. In some areas the growing season has begun 3 – 4 weeks 
ahead of time, quite a significant difference. What the impact 
of this will be later in the season remains to be seen. 

In the May 1, 2015 snow survey and water supply bulletin 
for the Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource 
Operations: “The average of all provincial snow water 
equivalent measurements for May 1st is 69% of average 
conditions. This is the lowest province-wide average for the 
May 1st bulletin in the past 31 years of record and is primarily 
due to the record low snow packs in the southern areas of the 
province.” The warm weather could mean a longer growing 
season for some but for others, the danger of another very dry 
summer is real if there isn’t a significant increase in spring 
rainfall.

On another note, It’s been 5 years since Ian and I started 
doing the BeesCene. We are just starting to feel like we know 
what we’re doing, and yet there’s still so much to learn. 
This benchmark will continue to change, considering how 
rapidly the internet has expanded and changed the way we 
communicate. As many of you know, we are still not well 
connected – we live off grid and without continuous power, 
so we don’t generally spend a lot of time in cyberspace. 

This has advantages and disadvantages of course. I’ve 
always been a little leery about communicating online rather 
than in real life, but I’m also a little old fashioned. Thinking 
back on the last five years reminds me that we’ve derived 
great benefits from the information highway – many of the 

beekeepers we’ve come to know and interact with on a 
regular basis, we haven’t even met in person. There’s been 
a vast world opened up that would have never been possible 
without this kind of connection. Even the BeesCene, which 
may once have been put together in a more traditional way, 
is basically created entirely over email. We are able to gather 
stories and share them in a fraction of the time it once took, 
and we wouldn’t be able to do it without the online help of a 
lot of beekeepers all over BC.

It also seems like a good time to give a 
big shout out to Jill Schick, our graphics 
and layout lady, who has patiently been 
shepherding us through a steep learning 
curve we weren’t really prepared for. 
We’re hugely grateful for her help and 
guidance, talent and creativity. She’s the 
one who gives style and balance to the 
layout, and her years of experience in 
publishing are a valuable asset to us. For 
five years we’ve been communicating and creating together 
and we still haven’t met her in person either!

May the weather be kind to you and your bees this summer, 
and we hope to  meet  more of you in the fall. In the meantime 
we do love hearing from you, so send us a note sometime. 
Better yet come visit us up in Telkwa – it’s a bit of a trek but 
well worth it.  ❀

Publications Mail Sales Agreement No. 40828130
Return undeliverable Canadian

addresses to:  Box 5594, Victoria BC, V8R 6S4

Publisher: BC Honey Producers’ Association
Graphic Design and Layout: Jill Schick - jillschick@telus.net
Additional Editing and Proofing: Ian Bissonnette – hometownhifi@yahoo.com
Printer: International Web Express Inc., Coquitlam, BC

Letter from the editors . . .

ADVERTISING & 
EDITORIAL CONTACT:

Heather Sosnowski
Editor, Advertising,

BeesCene
12180 Hislop Road, 

Telkwa, BC V0J 2X1
tel 250-877-3495

email: BeesCene@bcbeekeepers.com

RATES FOR COLOUR:

Spot   Full Process 
$25/issue  $75/issue
$75/year  $250/year

Book 
annually 
and save 
25%!

ADVERTISING AND DEADLINE INFO: BeesCene is published quarterly (February, May, August, November) by the 
British Columbia Honey Producers’ Association (BCHPA). BCHPA represents BC beekeepers and is the voice of 100% of 
the managed BC honey bee colonies nationally through the Canadian Honey Council. BeesCene is delivered free of charge 
to all members. Non-member subscriptions are welcomed: $50/year (Canadian funds). Deadline for submissions: 15th of 
the month prior to publication (i.e. July 15th for the Aug. issue). A complimentary sample copy will be sent on request.

Advertising RATES: 
                                        1x Cdn                 4x Cdn
Business directory   $27.50   $82.50
1/8 page $68.75   $206.25
1/4 page $137.50   $412.50
1/2 page $275.00   $825.00
Full page  $550.00  $1650.00
Covers  $605.00*   $1815.00*
* Note: Cover availability varies; preference is given to annual booking.
Classifieds: maximum 50 words ~ $22/per issue
Upon receiving your invoice please make cheques payable to BCHPA.



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   3

It has been a remarkably early spring, 
with bee populations expanding quick-
ly, swarming and making lots of drones. 
Nectar flow has come very early, creat-
ing a challenge for pollination contracts, 
as blooms would not wait for bees to be 
delivered, causing some beekeepers to 
scramble to fill commitments.  

Although this is a challenge to the early 
spring pollination side of the beekeep-
ing business, it is an opportunity for 
making nucs later in the season. Stan 
Reist’s presentation “Making Nucs” 
at the Semi-Annual Education Day in-
spired me to try it myself.  As the 4-H 
motto goes: “Learn to do by doing.” 
Don’t be afraid to make mistakes; find 
your own way to make high quality 
queens and nucs.  BC could help fill the 
demand from new beekeepers and com-
mercial beekeepers alike, to reduce the 
reliance on imported bees by expanding 
this business opportunity.

The Semi-Annual Meeting in Kamloops 
was a success, thanks to the work of 
many people. A big thank you especial-
ly to the following people: Jeff Lee who 
planned the meeting, invited the speak-
ers, created and printed the beautiful 
agenda and moderated discussions; Ian 
Farber for his organization of the venue 
and myriad local details; Irene Tiampo 
who managed the registration and vot-
ing sticks par excellence, as well as giv-
ing the financial update. Also thank you 
to Bobby Cuthill and Betty Farber who 
tirelessly helped Irene at the front desk.

The BCHPA Certified Instructors’ 
Course successfully graduated 12 new 
instructors.  Feedback from the gradu-
ates acknowledged the value of building 
on previous teaching experience in this 
intensive one-day program of instruc-
tor training. It will be offered again in 
Courtenay at the AGM, with a clarified 
application process, developed with in-
put from members, as found on page 10 
of this BeesCene. Lance Cuthill, Axel 
Krause and Ian Farber deserve our sin-
cere thanks for developing and deliver-
ing this certified program. The AGM 
preparations are progressing very well, 
with the Early Bird Registration ready 

to go at this link:  http://www.comox-
valleybeeclub.com/store-3/.  The Co-
mox team, led by Jenn Dilfer, are do-
ing a fabulous job on the local prepara-
tions, as Jeff Lee works on the lineup 
of speakers for the two Education Days.  

Wayne Neidig has organized IPM work-
shops throughout the province, to be 
held on May 30 and 31. This is an im-
portant initiative with information for 
the benefit of all beekeepers. Wayne has 
made a great effort to put these work-
shops together and has had the help of 
many people in the various locations to 
do so; thanks go to him and to all those 
who have volunteered to help out!

Membership: Laurie Hasiuk and Irene 
Tiampo have compiled your registra-
tions and worked very hard to improve 
data management, including two email 
addresses and two phone numbers, by 
request, for two partners who share a 
membership.  We have now surpassed 
our numbers from last year!  Please re-
member to renew early in the year to 
get your member benefits.  Four new 
branches have been registered and re-
bate cheques are being prepared.

Website: Ron Schroeder has built upon 
the foundation of “Community Build-
ing” which was developed by Ian Bis-
sonnette.  Ian established a forum for 
members to interact on a variety of 
topics. The plan is to use it as a record-
keeping device, allowing a dialogue be-
tween branches and clubs, which allows 
continuity as local executives come and 
go over time. We are in the process of 
getting all of the members onto the site 
with a username and password to log in 
to the secure site. The Education Day 
slides are on the members’ site and the 
pesticide panel presentations are now 
posted on the public site. The video 
of the pesticide panel, filmed by Dan 
Mawson, is ready and will be posted for 
everyone to see.

BC Government: In Kamloops, we re-
instated the practice of meeting with the 
provincial apiculturist on the day before 
the business meeting.  These productive 
talks have led to an invitation from the 

government for a meeting between the 
Central Executive and the ADM, James 
Mack, on May 29, which happens to be 
the Day of the Honey Bee!

Speaking of the Day of the Honey Bee, 
our gorgeous new brochure, based on 
the work of Duaine Hardie, was updated 
and distributed to BC bee clubs, under 
the direction of Kerry Clark.

Survey results:  The general member-
ship survey and the Semi-Annual Meet-
ing survey, prepared by Dan Mawson, 
have been reviewed by the executive 
and highlights of your suggestions will 
be posted to the website members’ sec-
tion.  Action items are being prepared to 
guide our future plans.

Regional Reps began attending execu-
tive teleconferences on April 21.  Their 
official roles are being more clearly de-
fined and a new region, Thompson-Nic-
ola, has been established to reflect the 
reality of BC geography. There will be 
greater communication with the reps, so 
please send them your interests and con-
cerns, so they can bring them forward to 
be addressed. 

Finally, beekeepers are urged to support 
your local clubs and branches.  Vol-
unteers do a great deal of good work 
helping one another and building com-
munity.  Here’s hoping you will enjoy 
a successful, productive and profitable 
summer with your bees and will come 
together in Courtenay in the fall!

From the President

Catherine Culley
BCHPA President



4     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

BCHPA CENTRAL EXECUTIVE AND REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 2015

President Catherine Culley
2810 Colquitz Ave., Victoria, BC V9A 2M1

tel 604.388.5010
email: president@bcbeekeepers.com

1st Vice-President Jeff Lee
Box 41504, London Place

New Westminster, BC V3M 4K7
tel 604.777.5430

email: firstvicepresident@bcbeekeepers.com
2nd Vice-President Kerry Clark
 PO Box 2090

Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4K8
          tel 250.782.6646  

email: secondvicepresident@bcbeekeepers.co

secretary  Laurie Hasiuk 
27137 - 28A Avenue, Aldergrove, BC V4W 3A4 

tel 604 857-2754
email: secretary@bcbeekeepers.com

treasurer Irene Tiampo
PO Box 5609 Station B, Victoria, BC V8R 6S4

tel 250.216.7601
email: treasurer@bcbeekeepers.com

canadian Honey council Stan Reist
6124 Metral Drive, Nanaimo, BC, V9T 2L6

tel 250.390.2313
email: chcrepresentative@bcbeekeepers.com

immediate Past President   Wayne Neidig
9090 Birch Place, Delta, BC V4C7M4

tel 604.591.1385
email: immediatepastpresident@bcbeekeepers.com
Prince GeorGe  John Phillips
 6500 Southridge Ave, Prince George, BC V2N 5P9

tel 250.596.1007   email: jphillips@telus.net
cariboo reGion  Katie Rasmussen

tel 778.466.3634    
email: rasmussen.katie.e@gmail.com

West Kootenays  Dave Johnson
 726 Ogilvie Rd, Nelson, BC V1L 6P9 
 tel 250.229.4765, fax 250.229.5674

email:  beejohnson@shaw.ca
east Kootenays   Michael Malmberg

Box 10, Fort Steele, BC  V0B 1N0 
tel 250.489.3068     

email: mmalmberg@cintek.com

metro VancouVer Allen Garr
2750 West 14th Ave., Vancouver, BC V6K 2X2

tel 604-736-4184
email: bygarr@telus.net

Peace riVer  Kerry Clark
 PO Box 2090

Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4K8
    tel 250.782.6646  email: kccsclark@gmail.com

nortH oKanaGan R.W. Bob Chisholm
331 Valley Rd, Kelowna, BC V1V 2E5

tel 250.762.2203  email: bobnkaye@shaw.ca
 soutH oKanaGan Blair Tarves
  208 Ritchie Drive, Cawston, BC V0X 1C2 
  tel 250.499.2555  email: blairtarves@gmail.com
 soutH VancouVer island Matt Tooley 

tel 250.812.7112  email: mrtooley@hotmail.com

nortH VancouVer island   Gerry Rozema
 3072 York Road, Campbell River, BC V9H 1A8

tel 250.923.9466    email: gerryr@rozeware.com
sunsHine coast   Allan Cobbin
  2737 Lower Road, Roberts Creek, BC  V0N 2W4 
  tel 604.886.7006    email: alcobbin@telus.net
 Fraser Valley   Courtney White 
 4530 198 Street, Langley, BC V3A 1E8
 tel 604.309.1684

email: courtney.leigh.white@gmail.com
terrace-smitHers Rudi Peters

4524 Haugland ave., Terrace, BC  V8G 1G3
tel 250.615.7404  email: r.peters@telus.net

boone, HodGson, WilKinson trust Fund 
Dr. John Boone

3830 West 37th Avenue, Vancouver, BC V6N 2W3
  tel 604.266.9301    email: jboone@telus.net
librarian/ education  Ian Farber
  3249 Schubert Rd, Kamloops, BC  V2B 6Y4
  tel 250.579.8518   email: ian_farber@telus.net
BC bee breeders association President        
 Barry Denluck

551 Prince Robert Dr., Victoria, BC V9B 1E1 
email: President@BCBeeBreeders.ca  

tel: 250 900-5133



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   5

In This Issue

 Volume 31 #2
 Summer 2015

B r I T I S H  C o l u m B I A H o N e Y P r o D u C e r S '  A S S o C I AT I o N

Articles published in beescene Are the 
opinions of the Authors And should not be 

construed to be those of the bchpA.

A nice summer day for the bees … photo by Ian Bissonnette.  
We love to see picture from members … send us your photos 
of bees and all things bee-related for future cover material!

Send to: BeesCene@bcbeekeepers.com

Message from the President   3

Beelines from BCMA    6

Instructor Course Information   10

Instructor Course Application   11

UBC Research Update    12

Other Research Notes    13

Meet the Beekeepers    14

Ask the Buzzers    18

Ask the Bees – Hive Monitoring   21

Do You Really Eat Bee Vomit?   23

BC Plants for Bees    24

Mathematical Models for Swarming  28

Club Contacts     31

Clips from the Past    32

BCBBA Listings    33

Obituaries     36

Regional Reports    41

Classifieds, Advertiser Index   47

Proudly owned by Canadian beekeePers

• Foundation
• Queen Rearing Supplies 
• Beekeepers Apparel & Tools

• Hive Equipment
• Novelties
• Honey Containers

• Extracting Equipment
• Medications & Treatments
• Packaged Bees & Queens

Alberta Honey  
Producers Co-operative 

70 Alberta Avenue, Box 3909 
Spruce Grove, AB  T7X 3B1

780.962.5573

Manitoba Cooperative 
Honey Producers 

625 Roseberry Street
Winnipeg, MB  R3H 0T4
204.783.2240 ext. 228

Bee Maid  
Honey  

Highway #3
Tisdale, SK  S0E 1T0

306.873.2521

Shop online at: www.beemaidbeestore.com 
www.beemaid.com

Contact your nearest outlet:

we can handle your sugar 
requirements. dry or liquid  
– small lots or trailer loads. 

bee Maid buys light  
and dark beeswax  

at competitive prices. 

 Top QualiTy producTs for Beekeepers



6     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

News from the Ministry of Agriculture
PAUL VAN WESTENDORP,  Manager, BCMA Apiculture Program 
paul.vanwestendorp@gov.bc.ca.

Beelines
Beekeeping Courses
The annual Introduction to Beekeeping course continues 
to be very popular. Since there is limited space availability, 
the 6-week evening course has sold out every year. To 
accommodate more people and for those living outside the 
Fraser Valley, the Ministry decided to offer a condensed 
version of the course through a series of webinars for the first 
time this year.

There were approximately 150 registrants who would 
attend four Saturday morning sessions. The first session was a 
complete flop because I ended up making a presentation for 90 
minutes until I discovered that nobody got through! Technical 
glitches were anticipated but nonetheless, most people were 
very understanding and appreciative. We decided to postpone 
the course by one week. Since then, most registrants have 
been successful in joining the webinar presentations without 
difficulty. It is accepted that the webinar format is not nearly 
as good as the classroom course but the great advantage is that 
anyone could join from any location in the province, and from 
outside the province. 

Still, the webinars have proven sufficiently effective 
that we plan to offer the same course again next year. For 
2016, a notification list has been established and for anyone 
interested their name and email address can be added. Early 
in 2016, everyone will receive an email with course details 
and registration instructions. For the course, registrants need 
a high-speed internet connection and a reasonably up to date 
computer.  A notification list has also been created for those 
interested in the classroom course in 2016. 

The next Bee Master course is planned for February 2016. 
I receive quite a lot of inquiries about this biennial course 
and there appears a bit of confusion in what this course is all 
about. The Bee Master course is not focused on beekeeping 
management. Registrants will not learn much about how to 
improve the management of their colonies as the course is 
focused on apiculture research and science. The Bee Master 
course is an intense week of lectures presented by invited 
speakers from Canada and the United States with information 
about their latest research. On the last day, there is an optional 
3-hour final exam and upon successful completion, students 
will be issued the Bee Master certificate. Of course, the 
final exam is not mandatory for those who just wish to take 
the course and are not interested in obtaining a Bee Master 
certificate. 

A notification list has been established for the Bee Master 
course. Those names included on the list will receive an email 
with course details and registration instructions sometime in 
late October or early November. 

None of the courses offered by the Ministry allow for 
pre-registration. We feel that everyone should have an equal 

chance to register when the notification email is released. 

Apiary Inspector Appointments & Inspection Services
As mentioned before, the Apiculture Program had the 
opportunity to apply a number of changes in the delivery of 
its inspection and extension services. Following some staff 
changes, increased resources became available in support 
of inspections and field operations. As a result, it became 
possible to appoint new Apiary Inspectors in key areas where 
services were not sufficiently covered. 

For the inspection area from Kamloops to Prince George, 
we have recently appointed Diane Dunaway of Soda Creek 
near Williams Lake. Many of you know Diane as the former 
BeesCene Editor and her many years of involvement with 
the BCHPA. Diane established a reputation as an excellent 
beekeeper and breeder and her support of Cariboo beekeepers. 
Diane’s communication skills and experience will be an 
invaluable addition to the Apiculture Program and of great 
benefit to the beekeepers in her inspection area. Diane can 
be reached beecheck@dunawayranch.com or 250-297-6399.

We are delighted to have appointed Doug Gordon of 
Armstrong as the new Apiary Inspector of the Shuswap/
North Okanagan. His appointment was somewhat delayed 
because he spent the last winter season working and gaining 
experience at a large commercial beekeeping operation in 
New Zealand. Doug also acquired beekeeping experience 
when he previously worked with Reg Kienast, former 
Apiary Inspector, and Jamie MacDonald of Armstrong. His 
experience, enthusiasm and high energy will make Doug’s 
appointment a valuable resource to Okanagan beekeepers and 
the Apiculture Program. Doug can be reached at douggyg@
gmail.com or 250-550-0196.

A few months ago, we announced the appointment of 
David Macdonald of Saltspring Island as the new Apiary 
Inspector of Southern Vancouver Island. Unfortunately, family 
circumstances have forced David to reduce his involvement. 
David will continue to be available for emergency situations 
or assignments that require greater resource commitments. In 
response to David’s reduced availability, we had to search for 
a replacement as soon as possible. 

During the application period last fall, Wendi Gilson of 
Saltspring Island was also one of the qualified contenders 
for this position, and I am delighted to announce Wendi’s 
appointment as the Apiary Inspector of Southern Vancouver 
Island. Wendi has been involved with bees and beekeeping 
and acquired a great deal of experience and insight over many 
years. Like David, Wendi successfully completed the Bee 
Master course. Wendi can be reached at wendigilson@yahoo.
ca or 250-538-8075.

We have also been seeking a suitable candidate for the 



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   7

Apiary Inspector position for  central and north Vancouver 
Island but so far, no qualified applicant has been identified. 
Until such time, apiary inspection services will be made 
available through the support of David and Wendi. Due to 
logistics and budget, inspection services will obviously not be 
as readily available as they would be with a resident inspector. 
I appeal to beekeepers to rely on each other’s support in 
addressing basic management issues. Where there are cases 
of disease or emergencies, please contact Wendi or David, or 
myself. 

Animal Health Act ~AHA
The Animal Health Act (AHA) became law last January. The 
new legislation replaced the old Animal Disease Control Act 
(ADCA) as well as any other legislation that had been attached 
to the ADCA. The Bee Act was such legislation that had been 
added to the ADCA in 2003 after it had been repealed. All the 
provisions of the Bee Act had remained in place from 2003 
until last January. 

The AHA covers the full array of farmed animals in 

the province. Since its purpose is to ensure the health and 
sustainability of farm animals, many disease controls and 
strategies are universally applicable and include physical 
isolation of infected animals, prevention of disease 
introduction, hygienic management practices, etc. Because 
of the universality of animal disease control strategies, it had 
been decided to include honey bees in the new legislation. 

A copy of the Animal Health Act can be viewed at: 
www.leg.bc.ca/40th2nd/3rd_read/gov19-3.htm. Most of the 
provisions under the former Bee Act have been retained. Some 
sections have been changed to improve relevance and clarity. 
There are three summary documents included that offer 
highlights of the sections of the AHA that impact beekeepers;
• Summary of Animal Products and Byproducts Regulation 
  2015
• Summary of Bee Regulation 2015
• Summary of Enforcement Regulation 2015.

Paul van Westendorp
Provincial Apiculturist

British Columbia

summary of animal Products and Byproducts regulation 2015

The Animal Products and Byproducts Regulation is one of many new regulations under the Animal Health Act (AHA) 
which was passed in 2014 http://www.leg.bc.ca/40th2nd/3rd_read/gov19-3.htm#section23.

some key features of the new animal Products and Byproducts regulation:
The Animal Products and Byproducts Regulation is a new regulation under the new Animal Health Act (AHA) that 
enables disease control activities to be applied to certain animal products and byproducts to help contain the spread 
of a reportable or notifiable disease.

This regulation never existed previously, and the ability to undertake specific disease control actions for animal prod-
ucts and byproducts was extremely limited.

However, under the AHA, and this regulation, an animal product or byproduct can be subject to many disease control 
requirements. For example, animal products and byproducts can be ordered to be tested for the presence of disease, 
may be the subject of specific record-keeping requirements, may be part of a traceability system, and may even be 
seized and ordered to be destroyed under certain circumstances.

The AHA defines “animal product” and “animal byproduct” as follows:
• "animal product" means prescribed material, taken from the body of an animal, that is intended to be used for 

human consumption
• "animal byproduct" means prescribed material, taken from the body of an animal, that is not intended to be used 

for human consumption

Animal products and byproducts must be prescribed in a regulation so that there is certainty at a provincial level about 
application of disease control measures to specific items. The animal products and byproducts in the regulation are 
grouped based on the following categories:

• bees;
• farmed birds;
• fish and shellfish;
• mammals; and
• any animal.



8     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Located in the southern interior at 
10520 Hwy 97D, Logan Lake

Just 5kms off the Coquihalla Hwy, at Exit 336, 
between Merritt and Kamloops, BC.

Ph: 778-257-WIRE(9473)
Email: info@fencenmore.com

Website: www.fencenmore.com
Facebook: fencenmore

PROTECT YOUR 
HIVES / INVESTMENT 

FROM PREDATORS
• Complete Portable ‘N Permanent Electric 

Solutions Available
• Solar, Battery, 110V Fence Controllers

• Residential, Ranch, Horse ‘N Wildlife Fencing 
• All Insulators ‘N Accessories
• Vineyard Supplies Available

 Phone 250-390-2313   1-877-390-6890    
Fax 250-390-5180    

E-mail: flydutch@telus.net   Stan & Cheryl Reist

Bee SupplieS, packageS 
NucS aNd QueeNS

Vancouver Island Pollination Services
6124 Metral Dr., Nanaimo BC V9T 2L6

FLYING 
DUTCHMAN

Feed Bee 
Pollen 

Substitute

Varroa Nator 
Screened Bottom Boards

Maximize Spring Build-up 
and Colony Health

   Learn more at  www.globalpatties.com
    and call 1-866-948-6084 toll free

    or email  mike@globalpatties.com 
Pollen in our formula is irradiated by Iotron for prevention of bee disease 

GLOBAL PATTIES
Feed ready-made patties from

Bees need both protein and carbohydrate 
for good build-up and large honey crops.  

Feed patties to ensure colony health, 
fast build-up and maximum production.

West Coast Bee 
Supplies

Bob Fisher
Phone 604-272-1921    Fax 604-272-1928

Email:  bluebob@shaw.ca
Store Address:
9351 #6 Road
Richmond, B.C.

Mailing Address:
9311 #6 Road
Richmond, B.C.
V6W 1E5

- Formic Acid
- Oxytet 25
- Bee Pro
- CheckMite

- Apistan Strips
- Fumagilin B
- Menthol Boards
- Hive Boxes
- Bee Suits and much more

All Your Basic Beekeeping Needs:



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   9

summary of Bee regulation 2015
The Bee Regulation is one of many regulations under the new Animal Health Act (AHA)which was passed in 2014 
http://www.leg.bc.ca/40th2nd/3rd_read/gov19-3.htm#section23. The former Bee Act, the former Bee Regulation and 
the Bee Quarantine District have been repealed, although much of the content has been retained in the new Bee 
Regulation.

Some key features of the AHA:
• Beekeeping is defined as a regulated activity under Part 2 of the AHA, as are game farming, fur farming, and 

other types of activities. Under sections 14 and 15 of the AHA, all regulated activities are subject to common 
administrative actions regarding issuing licences or registrations, as well as common procedures for those seeking 
to have an administrative action reconsidered.

• The chief veterinarian issues registrations and licences, and takes administrative actions with regard to licences 
and registrations (e.g. suspension, cancellation).

• Higher penalties (up to $75,000) may be applied to individuals that are prosecuted and convicted of not complying 
with the regulations under the AHA.

• Inspectors may issue orders under the AHA requiring individuals to take certain measures to prevent the spread 
of disease or to bring an individual into compliance with the Act, regulations or the terms and conditions of the 
person’s licence. Those affected by an order may request that the order be reconsidered or reviewed.

• Failure to undertake the activities specified in an order is an offence and can be prosecuted.

Some key features of the new Bee Regulation:
• Registration requirements for a beekeeper and apiary have been updated and clarified.
• Requirements for importing bees and used beehive equipment have been expanded and more clearly articulated. 

These requirements codify existing government practices regarding importation, with which the industry is already 
familiar.

• Sections pertaining to moving bees or used beehive equipment between bee districts have been updated and 
expanded.

• Bee districts, previously known as bee quarantine districts, are retained. The previously named Bulkley-Nechako 
and Kitimat-Stikine Bee Districts have been amalgamated and expanded to include additional northerly areas that 
previously were not in a bee district. The new District is called the “Northwest Bee District”.

• Open feeding methods such as barrel feeding are now prohibited.
• A new permit is now required to dispose of bees or used beehive equipment to limit the spread of disease. No fee 

is charged for the permit, but records pertaining to the disposing of bees or used beehive equipment must be kept.

summary of enforcement regulation 2015
The Enforcement Regulation is one of many new regulations under the Animal Health Act (AHA) which was passed in 
2014 http://www.leg.bc.ca/40th2nd/3rd_read/gov19-3.htm#section23.

Some key features of the new Enforcement Regulation:
The Enforcement Regulation applies province-wide and it prescribes procedures for an inspector to:

• serve orders;
• reassess orders;
• apply for a warrant, and prescribes forms to be used for that purpose, and also prescribes the form of the warrant;
• apply to the Supreme Court to recover costs for work ordered to be done under s. 54 of the AHA, and prescribes 

the form to be used for that purpose.

Previously, enforcement was performed under separate acts: the Game Farm Act, the Fur Farm Act, the Animal 
Disease Control Act, and the Bee Act. None of these acts contained provisions to make and enforce orders necessary 
to ensure compliance, which is a key aspect of the new Animal Health Act.



10     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

The BCHPA Certified Instructor Programme
Background
The Certified Instructor programme was developed by the BCHPA in order to ensure beginning beekeepers 
would be taught the basic essentials needed to meet with success. This meant, at the outset, determining 
a curriculum base of what must be taught. This was done, in part, from a survey of over fifty BCHPA 
beekeepers from around the Province.  After having a curriculum in place, a minimum time frame for 
instruction was determined. Next, a binder of BCHPA instructional materials including student handouts, 
digital lesson aids, and suggested lesson plans was developed to guide instructors in delivering the BCHPA 
Introductory Beekeeping course. Finally, a workshop was designed with both a Certified Instructor exam 
and an Introductory Beekeeping exam including certificates for both groups.

The Certified Instructor Workshop
In keeping with the goal of ensuring beginning beekeepers have the best possible chance of success 
in starting out with honey bees, the BCHPA wants to have the most qualified and capable instructors 
delivering its Introductory Beekeeping course. To ensure this goal, an Instructor Training event has been 
put in place with an application process, a one day workshop and a comprehensive exam.

The Application Process
The first step in becoming a BCHPA certified instructor is an application to the Certified Instructor committee 
prior to the published deadline date in BeesCene magazine. Applicants must meet the following preliminary 
prerequisites:
- be a BCHPA member in good standing;
- successful completion of the BC BeeMasters course OR an equivalent course with an exam, subject to         
approval by the certified instructor committee;
- presently operating an apiary and have a minimum of 5 consecutive years of experience.

As there are only 12 seats in any single offering of the workshop, more than this number of applicants will 
result in the Certified Instructor committee selecting the most qualified applicants. 

NOTE:  Geographical location of applicants will be considered so that BCHPA Certified Instructors can be 
widely distributed around the Province.

To aid this selection process, applicants are requested to submit a document (maximum one page, point 
form, of relevant facts) of experience that provides further evidence of ability to successfully present a 16 
hour Introductory Beekeeping course e.g., presentation experience, mentoring, conducting beekeeping 
seminars, workshops, formal teacher training. Successful applicants will be notified as soon as possible 
following the closing date for applications.

The Workshop and Exam
This workshop is a full 8-hour event from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm and includes:
- a comprehensive viewing of curriculum, time allotments and lesson aids
- presentation and demonstration of effective teaching strategies and techniques
- an exam to measure beekeeping and teaching knowledge (75% pass mark)
- a signed agreement to abide by BCHPA Certified Instructor Policies and Procedures

Certified Instructors
Upon certification, instructors who offer BCHPA Introductory Beekeeping classes can have their students 
write the optional BCHPA exam for Introductory Beekeeping certification. Certificates will be issued by the 
Certified Instructor Committee on a cost-recovery basis.
The BCHPA Certified Instructor website page will list certified instructor 
names, locations and contact information, http:/www.bcbeekeepers.com/
bchpa-certified-instructors.  Certified Instructors may send information 
about their upcoming beginner courses for inclusion in the BCHPA events 
calendar.



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   11

The BCHPA is offering a course to certify Instructors 
of Introductory Beekeeping. Course participants will 
be given curriculum requirements, lesson aids and 
instruction on teaching techniques.  Graduates will 
be listed on the BCHPA website as BCHPA Certified 
Instructors.

Course Prerequisites:
• Successful completion of the BC Bee Masters Course.
• Presently operating an apiary and have continuously 

kept honey bees for a minimum of 5 years with 
preference given to those with more years of experience.

• Alternate course work and experience can be submitted 
for consideration by the BCHPA Instructor Course 
Committee.

• Must be a BCHPA member in good standing. 

Deadline for Application: June 30, 2015
Notification by: July 15, 2015
Cost: $250
Location: Courtenay
Workshop Date: Thursday, October 15, 2015
Time 8:00 am – 5:00 pm
Course enrolment: 6 Minimum & 12 Maximum 
Info: Lance Cuthill 250.426.6049

APPLICATION FOR BCHPA CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR COURSE
Please Print

Name  _____________________________________________________________

Address  ___________________________________________________________

City  ________________________    Province _____      Postal Code ___________

Phone _________________________            Email _________________________

I am presently a BCHPA Member in good standing: (__ Yes __ No)

I have successfully completed the BC BeeMasters Course: ______ (Year),

I have been Beekeeping from: ______ to _____ (Years).  

Presently manage ______ (# of hives).

I am attaching further information for consideration of my application: (__ Yes __ No)

Please submit this application along supporting ducuments 
and payment of $250 to:
 BCHPA Treasurer
 P.O. Box 5594, Victoria BC, V8R 6S4

BCHPA 
Certified 
Instructor 
Course



12     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

We had a very good winter at UBC – only two dead colonies 
and one very weak one out of 18! This was particularly fortu-
nate because we had brought in some of the very highly hy-
gienic stock from Liz Huxter that was a result of our last proj-
ect (BeeIPM) – thankfully it all survived, although with such 
a warm winter it was annoying to have to deal with swarms at 
the beginning of April. 

On the topic of hygienic bees, when the BeeIPM results were 
presented at the BCHPA AGM last fall, several of you ap-
proached me about incorporating our test into your breeding 
program. That encouraged me to apply for some joint fund-
ing from the provincial Growing Forward 2 program and I’m 
happy to say that that was just approved. What this means is 
that we’re going to be working with about half a dozen breed-
ers from around the province to try to incorporate our molecu-
lar test for hygienic behaviour into their selective breeding. 
Initially we hope to do this as a group since any one breeder 
likely does not have access to a large and diverse enough 
breeding pool to go it alone. The plan will be to test a large 
pool of colonies and, out of those, choose the most highest-
scoring ones. We will then move those to at least one but may-
be two closed mating locations.  The mated queens will then 

be distributed among the 
breeders and then we will 
try again next year. 

I’m especially excited 
that Heather Higo will be 
joining us again to lead 
the bee work in this proj-
ect. Through this pilot 
project we hope to show 
that this can be done in 
diverse commercial oper-
ations and that it can lead 
to markedly improved 
stock, hopefully within 
two years.  While I think 
we cannot incorporate additional breeding operations into our 
efforts this year, if you are interested then please let me know. 
At the very least we can start planning with you for the fol-
lowing summer. I should add too that the Boone-Hodgson-
Wilkinson Fund of the BCHPA is co-funding this work so 
thank you very much to you and to them!  ❀

Leonard Foster, BSc, PhD
Photo by Brian Hawkes, 

Genome BC

Bee Research Update from UBC

To order and for details contact:  
Judy Campbell 
604-856-2125

jwcampbell@campbellsgold.com

NUTRITIONAL 
FACT 
LABELS

BC Honey Producers’ Association

1.5¢
only

each

Per 1 tablespoon (20g)

Amount

Nut r i t ion  Fac tsValeur nutr i t ive       

Not a significant source of saturated fat, trans fat, cholesterol, sodium, fibre, vitamin A, vitamin C, calcium or iron.

Source négligeable de lipides saturés, lipidestrans, cholestérol, sodium, fibres, vitamine A, �vitamine C, calcium et fer.

% Daily Value

0 %

6 %

Pour 1 cuillère à table (20g) 
Teneur % valeur quotidienne
Calories / Calories  60
Fat / Lipides  0 g
Carbohydrates / Glucides  17 g
   Sugars / Sucres  16 g
Protein / Protéines  0 g
    

Rolls of 
2000

supplies & education

Come visit us at our 
NEW retail location at

6721 Ladner Trunk Road
Delta, BC 

778-990-2176      

New and exciting classes with 
an expanded selection of products.
We have a FREE pickup location in

Victoria B.C. 
Prepay on Paypal or over the phone and your order can be 

picked up the next day!!

We still offer our free pickups in Abbotsford, Burnaby, 
Cloverdale, Richmond, Vancouver and Whistler

www.urbanbeesupplies.ca



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   13

Newly Named Bacteria Help Honey Bee Larvae Thrive
by Kim Kaplan, from phys.org, http://phys.org/news/2015-
05-newly-bacteria-honey-bee-larvae.html

Honey bees are under constant pressure from a whole host of 
stresses—diseases, poor nutrition, sublethal effects of pesti-
cides, and many others. While researchers have been aware 
for a number of years of a community of bacte-
ria in adult bees that may aid with some of these 
stresses, Agricultural Research Service research-
ers have identified the first bacteria that offer a 
benefit to bee larvae.

Molecular biologist Vanessa Corby-Harris 
and microbial ecologist Kirk E. Anderson at 
the ARS Carl Hayden Bee Research Center in 
Tucson, Arizona, have named a new species of 
bacteria—Parasaccharibacter apium. An Aceto-
bacteraceae so far found only in honey bees and 
their hives, it appears to give honey bee larvae a 
significantly better chance of surviving to be-
come pupae.

Honey bees have four major life stages: egg, larva, pupa, 
and adult.

Work on P. apium was initiated by an earlier post-doctoral 
researcher, Lana Vojvodic, who first discovered that these bac-
teria were abundant in larvae and also thrived in royal jelly. 
Royal jelly is a protein-rich substance produced by adult bees 
in their hypopharyngeal glands, which resemble bunches of 
grapes on each side of the head. Nurse bees secrete and feed 
the jelly, which may contain P. apium, to young bee larvae. 
This jelly is the only food bee larvae eat during their first cou-
ple days. Then they are fed increasingly more honey, which 
has also been found to contain P. apium in most bee hives.

In laboratory experiments designed by Corby-Harris, bee 
larvae were fed either P. apium-spiked jelly or sterile control 
jelly. The group fed P. apium had a 20-percent better survival 
rate in the first trial and a 40-percent better survival rate in the 
second trial.

“We haven’t yet identified what P. apium does that confers 
this survival advantage to the larvae. It could involve the pro-
duction of organic acids and lowering pH, which might have 
an antiseptic effect, or its presence might induce an immune 
response that could later work against larval pathogens,” Cor-
by-Harris says.

While P. apium found in honey bee hives is a distinct and 
new species from any previously identified, it has very close, 
naturally occurring relatives found in the nectar of many flow-
ers, including cactus flowers, daisies, thistles, and apple blos-
soms.

Acetobacteraceae bacteria from flowers have not been 
tested yet to see if any of them might provide bee larvae with 
the same survival benefit, nor has there been a wider survey to 
determine the occurrence of P. apium-like species in economi-
cally important crops visited by bees.

“We have sequenced the genome of P. apium and begun to 
dissect the functional properties that distinguish flower-living 

Acetobacteraceaefrom those that have coevolved with the 
honey bee hive. Pinpointing these ecological differences will 
be key to understanding the function of P. apium in honey bee 
hives,” says Anderson.

With minimal sampling effort, P. apium was found in near-
ly every one of the healthy managed bee colonies examined 
by the researchers. A future study will explore the abundance 

of P. apium in weak or struggling managed bee 
colonies.

While the mechanism by which the bacteria 
benefit the larvae remains to be studied, the im-
portance is clear enough that Corby-Harris and 
Anderson are already field testing its use as a 
management tool. “Along with P. apium, we are 
testing a number of bacteria that may benefit the 
pollination and honey-production industry,” says 
Corby-Harris.

“More broadly, our research suggests that a 
community of bacteria that includes P. apium 
confers a generalized hygienic quality to the hive 
environment,” says Anderson. “So we advise 

against unnecessary use of antibiotics by beekeepers, as it 
likely disrupts the variety and balance of microbial functions 
occurring throughout the hive, including the antiseptic prop-
erties of honey, pollen storage, larval health, and pathogen 
protection.”   ❀
 
 

Other Research Notes



14     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Located in the heart of the Thompson-
Nicola region of BC, between Kamloops 
and Cache Creek near Savona, Joe and 
Marguerite Lomond of Ashcroft Honey 
have been keeping bees for nearly forty 
years. They are actively involved in the 
Kamloops Beekeepers Club, a Branch 
of the BCHPA, and are also members of 
the BC Bee Breeders Association. Joe 
has also been a long time trustee on the 
board of the Boone, Hodgson Wilkinson 
Trust.

By all accounts both Joe and Marg 
give much of their time to the bee-
keeping community. Both are very 
helpful, and do not hesitate to impart 
their knowledge, some of it gathered 
from keeping bees commercially, and 
some of it gathered from attending 
North American Beekeepers Conven-
tions annually & BCHPA meetings 
annually and semi-annually. They 
contribute to the Kamloops Beekeep-
ers’ education sessions regularly. 
They also do not hesitate to help new 
beekeepers, and host field days at their 
place annually, where they impart infor-
mation such as how to do splits, or con-
duct equipment-building workshops. 
Joe was also instrumental in helping to 
launch the new BCHPA Certified In-
structor Programme. 

Ian spoke to Joe and Marg 
on a recent Saturday after-
noon...
IB: Long day or what?
J&M: Too much bee work.
IB: I guess that is a good 
thing isn’t it.
J&M: Well it’s the time of 
year when that’s what makes 
you tired.
IB: Yeah for sure.
J&M: Yeah so how are you?
IB: We’re hanging in there, 
we had a bit of family trou-
ble but we are doing a bit 
better now.
J&M: Uh oh, sorry to hear 
you had some troubles, hey 
sometimes that’s part of life. 
IB: That’s right. So we’ll 

start with a bit of background stuff, how 
did you get started with bees?
J&M: Really? I worked with a Ger-
man chap that kept bees. I worked at the 
mine, Highland Valley Copper, he lived 
in Abottsford, and we kind of became 
friends and I asked him lots of questions 

about bees. My mom and dad had mixed 
farming in Newfoundland. We had no 
bees, but we had animals, and fodder for 
feed and that sort of stuff. We had our 
own animals. You know, pigs and chick-
ens, cows and a horse and this kind of 
stuff. 
IB: So how long ago was that, that you 
got going with the German fellow?
J&M: Oh, I started working with him, 
probably, I'm going to say 1976, ‘75 ‘76 
or ‘78.
IB: That’s when Heather was born 76, I 
was born in 78.
J&M: Uh Oh, I won’t hold that against 
you.
IB: Ok thanks...how about your involve-
ment with the BCHPA?
J&M: We have belonged to the BCH-
PA since we first started and I’ve had a 
Trustee position with the Boone Hodg-
son Wilkinson Fund for the past 15 
years, or thereabouts. I’ve also been 
president of the Kamloops Branch of 
the BCHPA for a couple of seasons plus 
Vice and Second Vice President a few 
times.
IB: So you were working at the mine, did 
you hang on to that job for a while?
J&M: I was there for 32 years.

IB: Did you retire and then 
take on bees more seriously, 
or how did that work?
J&M: Well no, we were pret-
ty serious in bees when I was 
working at the mine, we went 
from 2 packages to, oh, 150, 
then about 300 colonies in 
about 4 years when I was still 
working at the mine. 
IB: Crazy.
J&M: Yeah, crazy is right, I 
would work on my days off, 
and my wife worked while 
I was working at the mine, 
she worked in bees, plus she 
had a part time job, she was 
a homemaker plus she had the 
kids to look after. We had 3 
kids, Catherine, Patricia and 
Robert.

Joe and marg in their 
honey house.

marg in their honey house.

Joe and Marguerite Lomond of Ashcroft Honey
Meet the Beekeepers

All photos courtesy Nancy Burkholder



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   15

IB: So after a while you did quit with the mine, though?
J&M: I retired from the mine in 1998.
IB: So then you kept the same number of colonies or did you 
increase?
J&M: We were up as high as 500. We had one good year of 
beekeeping. We had 40,000 lbs of honey. 
IB: Oh really, so that was your best year ever?
J&M: That was the best year ever. 
IB: So that was your best year, have you also had crashes with 
your colonies?
J&M: Yes we lost 70% of 500 colonies, I think it was about 
1990 or 92.

IB: And that’s when the mites first arrived, or what?
J&M: Yes, we didn’t know what it was, but that is the only 
thing that I could put it to, was the mites. 
IB: Have you ever had foulbrood problems, or no?
J&M: We’ve always had foulbrood, not serious, but always 
1 or 2 colonies every year, until the last 10 years we haven’t 
seen any.
IB: Okay, that’s American or European?
J&M: American. Once you learn to recognize what it is, it is 
not hard to get rid of because you just 
burn everything. 
IB: Okay, so you’ve obviously been 
through a crash, so do you have some 
sort of insurance policy, or how do you 
deal with that sort of situation?
J&M: (Laughs) you just, I don’t know 
how to say it, you just bite the bullet and 
carry on. You lose your partner in life, 
life still has to go on. You turn your back 
on the bad times and try to remember the 
good times and keep on going.
IB: You don’t have anything specific, 
I’ve heard some people keep a year’s 
supply of honey in reserve? 
J&M: No, but we try to never run out, 

we don’t keep a one year 
supply, no, but we try to 
keep some in reserve, 4 
or 5 months in reserve.
IB: That way your sup-
pliers don’t run out ei-
ther?
J&M: Right.
IB: And you sell all to 
retail stores or how does 
that work?
J&M: We sell primar-
ily to fruit stands, at the 
door, and a couple stores 
in Ashcroft and Cache 
Creek. And then we have 
one outlet in Kamloops.
IB: I don’t really know 
that area well, but driv-
ing around there it seems like it is pretty dry?
J&M: Yes, and the demand for honey from this area is unreal. 
I think the moisture content has maybe an influence on the de-
mand, because the honey is thicker, it’s dryer. Lillooet is in the 
same conditions as we are. Just dry honey, everybody wants it. 
IB: Any tricks for getting it out of the comb?
J&M: No, just standard practice. Let it spin, eventually it will 
come out!
IB: Does it crystallize pretty quickly?
J&M: Sometimes it does, but that is because of the flower not 
because of the dryness, I don’t think.
IB: What’s your main floral source, then?
J&M: Alfalfa, because we try to get our honey from the 
ranches along the river, the Thompson river. 
IB: So when it is irrigated, that’s basically the only stuff 
blooming?
J&M: No, it’s not the only thing blooming, but it is the only 
thing with much extra nectar.
IB: Are there some desert plants as well?

Joe inspects a hive for new beekeepers to 
compare differences. Joe explains how 

various queen cages 
are used.

Joe gave several talks on queen bees.



16     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

J&M: Yes, but not much, we have a 
little bit of cactus, rabbit bush and sages. 
IB: So do you have a special system for 
honey production?
J&M: Not really, well, we usually only 
collect on average about 70 lbs per col-
ony here. If we are real lucky, maybe 2 
years out of 4 we get 100 lbs per colony 
and that brings the average up to 70. 
Last year we had 40 degree weather 
and the nectar dried up so we didn’t get 
much of a honey crop.
IB: Do you do that with 1 deep on top?
J&M: 1 deep on top, and now we’ve 
gone to 2 dadants, because deeps are too 
heavy. 
IB: You don’t have a special loader or 
anything, you just do it by hand?
J&M: Right. 
IB: Right on to a flat bed, you got a nice 
truck, dually?
J&M: I’ve got a 1 ton 
flat deck, yes, dually. 
IB: How about help-
ers?
J&M: We don’t hire 
helpers, but some-
times we can get neph-
ews and grandsons to 
come and pack honey 
supers to the truck for 
us. Otherwise I pack 
them myself. 
IB: What kind of ex-
traction setup do you 
guys have?
J&M: We have a 36 frame radial.
IB: So it is a fair bit of hand work?
J&M: It’s all hand work, ya, nothing is 
automatic, we uncap with a plane. 
IB: Nice, 40,000 lbs, by hand, that is 
pretty good.
J&M: Hey, I spent a lot of hours, my 
wife and I and our kids, spent a lot of 
hours in the honey house that year. 
IB: Also, it seems like you sell some nucs 
and queens, what is the situation there?
J&M: Well, I have had a couple of 
queen rearing courses. We usually can’t 
raise queens here until late April or May. 
So we import queens, usually from Ha-
waii. And then we make up splits from 
overwintered colonies. 
IB: And then you sell the Hawaiian 

queen with the nuc?
J&M: Yes.
IB: And then later on you raise your 
own queens as well?
J&M: No, because that is another job. 
IB: So you are basically just into honey, 
and then you do nucs with strong colo-
nies?
J&M: In the spring, yes. Now we start 
in February, and we treat for mites, put 
pollen patties on and we feed sugar syr-
up, if needed. After the spring blossom 
time we have a dearth and check the 
hives every 10 days to 2 weeks to see if 
we need to feed sugar syrup before the 
main honey flow starts in mid-June. It 
usually goes until the end of July.
IB: What time are nucs available for you 
guys?
J&M: We start making splits anytime 

after the 15th of April, we don’t let 
them go until we see brood from the in-
troduced queens. Usually they are sold 
about the middle of May, and our nucs 
have been really popular. We make our 
own 4 frame box out of plywood and tell 
our customers that we would really like 
the box back.
IB: You mentioned mites, do you have a 
control program for mites?
J&M: We usually put a strip chemical 
in about the 15th of February, and then 
we use formic acid starting the middle 
of August. 
IB: After the honey is taken off?
J&M: No, we have to put it on when 
the honey boxes are still on, not all the 
boxes, but one here and one there. 
IB: It just seems it is a bit more lifting if 
you have to take the box off.

J&M: It is, but you have to do what you 
have to do. We don’t lose many colo-
nies. Our record has been 10-15% per 
year losses. Winter losses. 
IB: Do you use hive wrapping?
J&M: No they are just the same in Feb-
ruary as they are in August. Where do 
you live?
IB: We are up in Telkwa. I’m looking out 
our window, and our lake is frozen and 
there is snow in the yard.
J&M: Oh, you must be high elevation.
IB: It is a little bit higher, but even down 
lower there was a snow squall yesterday. 
J&M: Really.
IB: It is quite a bit different for us.
J&M: We live in the desert you know? 
IB: That is the feeling I get, that’s what 
is interesting about BC, you get every-

thing.
J&M: That’s right, 
this desert runs all the 
way to Mexico from 
here.  
IB: Is there anything 
else you would llike 
to talk about?
J&M: We started 
beekeeping when 
beekeeping was fun, 
before we had either 
one of the mites. And 
Nosema ceranae is, I 
don’t know, a detri-
ment to beekeeping 

as we knew it, but hey, you kind of have 
to learn to live with mother nature, and 
mother nature gives you problems that 
you have to try to solve.
IB: So is that one you are still struggling 
with?
J&M: I don’t think we have as much of 
a problem as some people do.
IB: It seems like a tough one, I mean 
people use fumagillin a little bit, but 
they don’t really understand if it is help-
ing or not, or that is my understanding.
J&M: That’s right, but now I hear that 
this Honey-B-Healthy is a detriment to 
Nosema, and if that is the case then that 
is a plus.
IB: So you guys are into that, do you do 
a drench or anything?
J&M: We just put it into the sugar syr-
up, the bees love it and it seems to work 

Joe and marg's honey house.......
the one we all wish we had!



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   17

for Nosema somewhat as well.
IB: You feed right in the colony with 
a frame feeder?
J&M: Yes. Everybody has to formu-
late their own cures or ways of doing 
things. The right way and the wrong 

way, what works for them.
IB: Totally, I think it is climactic but also the 
way that people deal with their colonies as 
well. 
J&M: That’s right.
IB: Well, thanks a lot, and sorry to trouble you 
after a long day of work.
J&M: Not a problem.
IB: Hey wait a minute, isn’t it Saturday, don’t 
you take Saturday off?
J&M: (Laughs) when you are a beekeeper, and 
you’re making splits, you don’t take any days 
off. 
IB: Thanks a lot you guys.  ❀

Joe teaching at this year's field day.

a really cute 
little guy 
that was 
hanging out 
learning 
how to "walk 
among the 
Bees"!

 Joe inspecting a hive.

marg lomond and margaret Jones long 
time friends and fellow beekeepers.

marg inspects their 
queens.

Joe demonstrating how a top bar hive works.

Joe marking a Queen with the 
2015 color of Blue.



18     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Q: What purpose does an inner cover serve?
A: Saves the destruction of the outer cover by reducing the 
amount of prying with your hive tool. It allows the beekeeper 
to open the hive some, without exposing the whole nest. 
Also, depending on the design, it can act as a top feeder.                            
 ~ Brenda Jager
A: Keeps condensation away from the bees - vapour can 
condense on the lid since the outside of the lid can be cold 
(exposed to air). In addition, the inner cover serves to keep the 
lid neat - bees build comb on the inner cover instead of the lid, 
allowing the top to seal better.  ~ Leonard Foster
A: For me an inner cover does a 
couple of things. It prevents burr 
comb from being built on the top 
bars of frames and gluing then to the 
hive cover. It also allows me to have 
a top opening for the bees to access 
the hive and move air through the 
hive. And in the winter when I put 
granulated sugar on my hives as a 
emergency food source, it goes on 
the inner cover.  ~ Allen Garr
A: The inner cover is comprised 
of a thin sheet of material that has 
rims on both sides. On one side the 
rim covers the entire circumference 
of the inner cover, while the rim on 
the other side may have a 2 inch 
gap on one of the shorter sides. The 
inner cover also has an auger hole 
in its centre of about 4-5 inches in 
diameter. Sometimes, the hole is a 
rectangle of about 2x5 inches. With rims on both sides, the 
beekeeper can close off the hive at the top or by reversing the 
inner cover, a 2-inch top entrance can be provided. The hole 
or rectangle in the centre of the inner cover is used to feed the 
bees sugar syrup with an inverted can or bucket.  
 ~ Paul van Westendorp

A: The inner cover serves 
to decrease the space/volume that the bees can wax up and 
thus makes exposing the brood nest easier for the beekeeper. 
 ~ Steve Mitchell
A: The inner cover is a very important component of the 
Langstroth assembly. The primary function is to serve as a 
separation to the telescoping cover. Without it, just imagine 
lifting 10 frames complete with bees, waxed solid every time 
you want to lift the lid for a little peek.  ~ Gerry Bomford
A: Depending on design, the inner cover can have several 
purposes: preventing the hive cover from being propolized to 

the super, having an insert opening for 
using a bee escape, having openings 
for feeding bees and allowing for 
feeding pollen patties and/or dry sugar. 
Also, inner covers can be adapted for 
top ventilation.  
 ~ Lance Cuthill
A: Multipurpose! Inner covers can 
help maintain your 3/8” (9.5-10 mm) 
bee space while keeping your covers 
“unstuck”. Many have a summer and 
winter position so that a top entryway 
is available in the warmer months 
to help traffic flow. Some folks drill 
holes in them for jar-feeding, with the 
addition of an empty box on top for 
height, a.k.a. “The Cariboo Lounge” 
which adds air circulation in the heat 
of summer. Inner covers are great for 
keeping your bees calm while in the 
middle of hive manipulations, you 
can pop one on and keep the bees in 

the dark thus preventing them from flying at you if they’re 
agitated. Inner covers are lighter than actual covers, there’s 
less strain on the beekeeper when working large hive numbers 
to harvest, treat and so on. Can’t imagine not using this handy 
hive part!  ~ Diane Dunaway

Ask the Buzzers...
This column is a place where all beekeepers are encouraged to both ask questions and 
give answers.  It has been said that if you ask three beekeepers a question, you will get 
four different answers, so readers will have to take answers under careful 
consideration. Beekeepers are encouraged to respond to answers when 
their thoughts may differ.

Please send questions and responses to the editor at BeesCene@bcbeekeepers.com. 

An important thing to always keep in mind is the wide range of environmental 
conditions we encounter in our province. It's best to be cautious when taking 
advice for your bees, and to take into consideration where that advice is coming 
from. Always consult experienced, successful beekeepers in your area.



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   19

A: Depends on what it’s made of. Only real purpose is to 
prevent the bees from waxing frames right to telescoping main 
cover then very hard to remove. Wooden covers have same 
problems. A piece of carpet is much better. To get to a frame 
feeder you have to uncover only one corner. Further, it seals to 
top of frames making each 
space its own and easier to 
maintain temperature and 
humidity. There is no space 
above the top of comb in 
Mother Nature’s hive; 
combs are attached to rocks 
or top surface of whatever 
cavity the bees live in. Plus a 
winter entrance is a wishful 
thinking it breaks all the 
laws of physics. 
  ~ Bill Ruzicka
Q: What is the best breed of 
bees for BC?
A: Short answer, the ones that survive and grow in the spring. 
However, my favourite bees are those that I do not have to 
feed. They are usually the ones that do not brood corner 
to corner during the first bloom in spring. Instead they are 
conservative with food stores that get them through the late 
June dearth. This is then a trend for preparing for winter.  
 ~ Brenda Jager
A: There is no good answer to this, except that bees that have 
been raised here for longer will be better adapted. Bees raised 
in the Kootenays may not be well-adapted to the Peace or to 
the Coast though, and vice versa.  
 ~ Leonard Foster
A: The best “breed” of bees for BC are those that have been 
carefully selected from the best performing colonies in BC by 
BC breeders. ~ Paul van Westendorp
A: From my experience the best breed of bees are the product 
of queens reared in BC ~ Allen Garr
A: Locally bred bees.  ~ Steve Mitchell

A: The best breed for the North Coast at any rate is the 
Carniolan honey bee. We have cool and damp weather at 
times and these girls will fly at 5°C and even on days when 
there is a light rain.  ~ Rudi Peters
A: My personal opinion is whatever type you can get through 

the winter! BC is a broad spectrum 
land mass. What works in Saanich, 
might not be that hardy in Dawson 
Creek. 
 ~ Gerry Bomford
A: While BC bee breeders may have 
more specific answers as to breed, 
as a beekeeper, I want the following 
traits in my bees: resistance to varroa, 
high overwinter survival, high honey 
production, and gentle to work with. 
I have found, and am convinced, that 
queens bred in BC, far out perform 
queen imports.  ~ Lance Cuthill

A: The best “breed” is the one that thrives in your microclimate 
under your Integrated Pest Management approach. 
Overwintering ability, spring build-up, honey production, 
hygienic behaviour, and gentleness are all desirable, heritable 
traits. Hone your observation skills and record keeping so that 
you can identify colonies with these attributes. Then you can 
reorder or breed more of the same.  ~ Diane Dunaway
Q: Why is the outside of my hive covered in bees?
A: When? If it is August, there are a lot of bees and it’s hot 
inside. If it is May or June, they could be getting ready to 
swarm.  ~ Brenda Jager
A: There can be various reasons for this behaviour. When 
it happens in April and May, it indicates that the bees are 
crowded in the hive and are ready to swarm. This often 
occurs also when there is a lack of air circulation. When this 
phenomenon occurs in the height of summer, it is often the 
result of high temperatures, crowded conditions and lack of 
air circulation.  ~ Paul van Westendorp
A: The outside of a hive is usually covered by bees because the 
hive is too crowded or you have just treated with something 
like formic acid that drives them out for a time. ~ Allen Garr
A: Perhaps a swarm is issuing.  ~ Steve Mitchell
A: There could be several reasons for why the hive is covered 
in bees. It could be that they are getting ready to swarm. It 
could also just be that it is a hot day and like us are enjoying a 
cool evening out on the porch.  ~ Rudi Peters
A: Is there room inside?   ~ Gerry Bomford
A: Two likely causes of bees clustering on the outside of the 
hive are: the bees are overcrowded and/or lack ventilation in 
high outside temperatures. As well, I have seen unsuccessful 
swarms return and gather on the outside of the hive. 
 ~ Lance Cuthill
A: Typically the colony is overheated due to being over-
crowded and/or it’s super hot out. The other likeliest reason is 
you’re watching the precursor to a swarm. Robbing is a third 
possibility, but it’s more of a busy back and forth movement. 
 ~ Diane Dunaway



20     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

A: Because there are too many of them, or you put something 
into the hive which forces them to ventilate. All the miracle 
cures usually do it.  ~ Bill Ruzicka
Q: What do the bees do with the water that they bring back to 
the hive?
A:  They store it in queen cups and use as required. It also 
helps to cool the colony.  ~ Brenda Jager
A:  One thing the bees do with water, I’m told, is use it as a 
method of air conditioning the hive. They apparently leave 
droplets about and fan them to cool things down. I also think 
they use it as a component in food for larvae.  ~ Allen Garr
A:  It could be used to help honey, or, perhaps more importantly, 
it is used to maintain temperature, especially in summer. 
 ~ Steve Mitchell
A: Wash and thin honey and pollen for easy ingestion. 
 ~ Gerry Bomford
A: Of course bees drink water in order to survive, but do use 
water for other purposes such as placing droplets of water 
throughout the hive and then fanning air through the hive for 
cooling.  ~ Lance Cuthill
A: Can’t answer this better than the following UC Davis Bug 
Squad article: http://ucanr.edu/blogs/blogcore/postdetail.
cfm?postnum=11349. It quotes Bee Culture Editor Kim 
Flottom: “Water is used to dissolve crystallized honey, to 
dilute honey when producing larval food, for evaporation 
cooling during warm weather, and for a cool drink on a hot 
day.”  ~ Diane Dunaway
A: Air conditioning; They must maintain minimum of 55% 
relative humidity otherwise the larva will dry up and die. 
When it is hot they evaporate water to lower the temperature. 
 ~ Bill Ruzicka
Q: Do bees purposefully obtain other things from the water 
they collect (ie: such as minerals)?
A: Maybe, but they also dig in mud and wood piles. 
 ~ Brenda Jager
A: This is a good question. While it is conceivable that 
they get something else from water, I know of no study that 
demonstrates bees will preferentially forage water containing 
a micronutrient vs. ‘plain’ water.  ~ Leonard Foster
A: Perhaps, but they will also get minerals from nectar and 
pollen.  ~ Steve Mitchell

A: It would make logical sense that bees would obtain minerals 
from the water and various other things they collect.  
 ~ Rudi Peters
A: Bees don’t seem to bee too fussy. They water up with 
whatever they can find, often to their peril.  ~ Gerry Bomford
A: Bees are indeed marvellous creatures of nature. They seem 
to know, and harvest what they need in order to survive. I have 
put a touch of salt in their drip watering to lure them away 
from the neighbours bird bath. This worked initially, but the 
bees seemed to quit taking this water when they had enough 
salt.  ~ Lance Cuthill
A: This question strays from practical beekeeping into the 
realm of science. The short answer is I don’t know! It made 
me think of the late Washington State Apiculturist Jim Bach. 
Years ago at a conference he spoke about the “so what” test 
as it applies to research and studies. We know that foragers 
will travel up to 5km from home. We’re told to always pro-
vide a source of uncontaminated fresh water for our apiaries. 
Some beekeepers will either sweeten or add essential oils to 
their honey bee water fountains at the first of the season. Be-
yond this, you can lead a bee to water but you can’t make it 
drink!  Invariably the bees will select their favourite water-
ing hole despite our best efforts. The UC Davis Bug Squad 
article mentioned in the previous water question quotes Kim 
Flottum. He says that bees know exactly where to return for 
the same water source, and that "Foragers seem to seek water 
sources that are scented." This could be from a roadside ditch, 
storm drain, fish pond, dog dish or bird bath. "Foragers will 
mark unscented sources of water with their Nasonov phero-
mone so others can locate the source too." writes Flottum.
 ~ Diane Dunaway  ❀

Flower Power Apiaries - Mike McLennan

My bees are 
experiencing a 

long holiday - finally!  
The hive tool and smoker 

have been placed  
on the wall hook.  
Have a few hive 
by-products left, 

no honey.

Thank you for 
your support and 
friendship over 

the 36 years

Retirement

mdmclennan@gmail.com

Beekeeping Equipment and Glassware
•  Canadian Made Wooden Ware
•  Dominion and Grimm Glassware
•  Country Rubes Screened Bottom Boards
•  And Other Exciting Products

Quality Supplies from Two Friendly Beekeepers 
in North Vancouver

www.twobeesapiary.com ~ twobeesapiary@shaw.ca

778-237-8711



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   21

by Gerry Rozema

Our adventure with bees began in the spring of 2011, and when 
it started we were asking a lot of questions, of a lot of different 
people.  As time went on, we started to appreciate the ‘inside 
joke’ amongst beekeepers, ask 3 beekeepers one question, 
get 4 different answers.  At first, it was humorous, but after 
a time, it became somewhat irritating for the new beekeeper.  
How are we supposed to learn anything from the old timers 
if we keep getting different and conflicting answers?  With 
constant different and conflicting answers, how does one go 
about deciding ‘what is correct’?  This was a conundrum we 
struggled with for some time, and eventually just ploughed 
ahead in our efforts to keep bees, paying less attention to what 
others were telling us.

In our second year, this conundrum started to make sense, 
and we started to understand why asking 3 different beekeepers 
results in 4 different answers to a question.  Beekeeping is 
local, and one has to understand just what that means.  Local 
does not mean local to Vancouver Island, and what works in 
one spot on the island, will not work in another.  Local does 
not mean local to the town of Duncan, where we started, but 
has an even smaller definition of area than that.  This became 
abundantly clear to me during our second season.  While at 
a bee club meeting that spring, I heard one of the old timers 
mention that there was a dearth happening, and we should be 
thinking about feeding our bees.  Well, that may well be true 
in his location a dozen kilometres away from where our bees 
were sitting, but our bees were located in an orchard full of 
Holly trees in full bloom, right next to a subdivision full of 
manicured flower gardens.  It suddenly dawned on me that his 
bees were in an area with nothing blooming, and ours were 
in a spot of abundance, yet they were only 12km distant from 
each other.  To understand the term ‘beekeeping is local’, one 
needs to understand what that means.  Draw a circle on the 
map around your bee yard, with a radius of roughly 5km, and 
that is the forage area for those bees, what is ‘local’.  Ask a 
dozen beekeepers, get a dozen answers, because they all have 
bees in different places, and answers change from location to 
location.

In the spring of 2013, we moved up island to Campbell 
River, bought a new home, and we moved the bees in August 
of that year. Now we had a new place to keep our bees, and we 
had joined the local bee club.  We asked 4 beekeepers about the 
differences between keeping bees on the South Island and our 
new home in the North Island area. Who would have believed 
it, but, we got 4 different answers. So we started to ponder 
this, and eventually decided, instead of asking beekeepers 
about our new area, let's ask our bees.  

For the 2014 season, we started putting together the 
equipment, and after a couple false starts, we had a system 
in place that would allow our bees to answer the questions 
for us.  With 10 colonies behind the house, we placed one of 
them on an electronic scale and had a small computer that 
would take readings every 5 minutes and store the data.  Some 
more software was written, and we started to get graphs of the 
data over time.  The first time we put a super on the colony, 

we discovered a flaw with the system: beekeeper interference 
causes dramatic changes to hive weight, much more so 
than bee activity.  A little more software to track weights 
of equipment added and removed, and we now had graphs 
that showed us colony progress, with beekeeper interference 
removed from the picture.

For the first season with a hive on a scale, we chose to do 
minimal manipulations, limited to just putting on supers as 
they were needed, then removing when full.  Our goal was to 
get an honest picture of what nectar flows looked like in our 
new home.  The graph on the folowing page shows the end 
result.

What did we learn from the exercise ?  The answer is a lot, 
and most of it was not what we expected to learn.  Some other 
things we learned turned out to be confirmations of things 
we have been told over the years, and some of it was just a 
complete surprise.  The scale we used measures in pounds 
with readings showing 1/10 of a pound granularity and we 
did not convert the data to metric units.  The end summary is, 
over a period of 153 days this colony put on 58.6 pounds (26.6 
kilos).  There were 3 periods of significant nectar flow where 
the colony gained an appreciable amount of weight and one 
extended period of poor flow where it lost weight.  We took 
many lessons from this exercise.

Ask the Bees

This photo is the scale hive, taken last fall. The hive base 
is stepstools, then a small platform scale on those, and 
the hive bottom board on that.  The nuc box beside it is 
where the computer is hidden from the elements, and it 
has a wifi connection back to the house network for stor-
ing data. The stack of wood pieces on the lid of the nuc 
box used to serve an important role.  If the scale loses 
power for any reason, then it needs to have the zero 
point reset with nothing on it.  I prop up the hive for a 
minute using those blocks, reset the scale for zero, then 
put the hive back down.  I got tired of doing that, so I put 
a small ups (uninterruptible power supply) in the nuc box 
to keep things powered through short power outages..  I 
haven't had to reset it since last August after doing that.



22     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

•   Bee population has a huge impact on honey production.  
During the first runup, only half a pound of bees were 
leaving to forage in the morning, and the colony put on 
10 pounds.  During the second runup 3 weeks later, the 
forager population leaving in the morning was a pound 
and a half and the colony put on as much as 9 pounds in a 
day, with a 33 pound gain in 8 days.

• By cross referencing the scale data with temperature 
records, the morning foragers start to leave when the 
temperature gets above 6.8°C.  Cooler than that, the bees 
stay home.

•  The berries need some moisture to produce nectar.  
Blackberry bloom was eagerly anticipated to produce a 
honey crop, but there was no rain during that time.  The 
colony lost weight during the blackberry bloom.

•  During the early part of the season, the colony never put 
on any weight on days when the daytime high temperature 
was below 17̊C.  The colony never failed to gain weight 
on days when the day high temps were above 21̊C.  This 
trend ended when we got into a long, hot and dry stretch 
over the month of July.

•  A large patch of goldenrod behind the house on an 
abandoned acreage can turn the expected August dearth 
into a bonanza of fall flow for the bees.

So the big question left unanswered is: how can we use this 
data to better manage our bees?  For the first season with a hive 
on a scale, our goals were simply to get a better understanding 
of the flows in our new location.  Along the way we did find 
there is a lot of information we can get from this data, both 

from analyzing after the fact, and from watching the season 
progress as it happens.  Our project for 2015 is applying this 
data to better manage the bees.  We have records of the bloom 
dates for various flowering plants in our area, and we have 
records on how productive the various bloom cycles have 
been for our bees.  The goal for 2015 is to use this data to 
make management decisions that allow us to target specific 
bloom cycles for maximized honey production.  For those 
interested in following the progress, graphs of the scale data 
are live online, updated hourly, and available for view at the 
following web address:  http://www.rozeware.com/hives.

Our local club, the Comox Valley Bee Club, is hosting 
the BCHPA Annual General Meeting this fall.  Join us at 
the meetings where we will be presenting the results of our 
second year working with a hive on a scale.   ❀

Van Isle Apiaries 
and Bee Products

Grant Stringer 
email: vanisleapiaries@shaw.ca

Tel 250-652-9834 Fax 250-665-6121
8183 Alec Rd, Saanichton, BC V8M 1S3

NUCS • QUEENS 
PACKAGES



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   23

by Ian Farber

When there is an observation beehive 
at a public display, such as the Day of 
the Honey Bee or at a farmers’ market, 
someone usually asks one of the 
attending beekeepers a simple question. 
Sometimes it’s a youngster trying to 
impress their friends or perhaps an adult 
who watched ‘Grandpa’ working with 
his beehives. Somone showing his proud 
knowledge about honey bees and honey 
can ask it. The question usually goes 
something like: “Do you really eat bee 
vomit?” which is then followed by lots 
of laughter, especially if there is a group 
of youngsters involved.

How to reply is easy.  The answer is: 
“No.” The background to the No answer 
involves the honey bee honey storage 
system and the true digestive system, as 
they are distinct and separate. The honey 
bee has two ‘stomachs’ located in the 
abdomen. 

The first is not a true stomach, it is a 
‘crop’ that contains the nectar gathered from flowers.  It can 
also hold water collected by the bees for temperature control, 
adding moisture to the hive or for use in diluting honey to 
be used as food. It is in the honey crop that the process of 
changing nectar into honey continues. This crop can expand 
to hold up to 30% of the total bee weight. Enzymes produced 
by the honey bee change the chemical composition of nectar 
and its pH. At the hive the nectar is regurgitated, not vomited, 
and passed from bee to bee before being placed in cells where 
it is dehydrated into true honey. No vomit involved here; it’s 
regurgitation only. The true digestive stomach is separated 
from the honey stomach by a one way valve called the 
proventricular valve.

The muscular proventricular valve allows nectar and 
pollens to pass into the digestive stomach or ventriculus, 
which, in turn, provides the source of energy for the honey 
bee to live and work. As the proventricular valve is a one way 
valve none of the honey or nectar that gets into the digestive 
system ever reaches the beehive.

On the long journey in search of nectar, the honey bee first 
takes honey from the hive as fuel for the journey. Some of 
this fuel is needed to provide the honey bee with energy for 
flight and the honey is passed into the digestive stomach. At 
the nectar source the bee refuels for the journey back to the 

hive.  If it is a long journey some or all of 
the just gathered nectar might be needed 
as fuel for the energy required for the 
return journey. The  proventricular valve 
allows this nectar and pollen to pass into 
the digestive stomach.  If the crop is 
emptied, there is no net gain for the hive 
on this trip.

If the foraging flight has been a short 
one that did not require the honey bee 
to consume all the nectar, there is a net 
gain for the hive. Other bees within the 
hive receive the regurgitated nectar from 
the honey crop, evaluate the quality of 
the nectar, and quickly allow the bee to 
empty the crop. Often the forager will 
‘dance’ on the comb, to show other 
nectar gatherers the location of the nectar 
source. Thus, other foragers are provided 
a road map to a favoured nectar source.

After listening to this explanation, 
the youngster usually wanders off with a 
glazed look wondering if he should have 
asked the question in the first place.  ❀

The digestive and excretory system 
of a worker bee, shown with the 
crop empty (top) and fully engorged 
(bottom).  (Redrawn from Michener, 
1974, and Dade, 1977.) From: The 
Biology of the Honey Bee, by Mark 
Winston

AMPAK INC.
180 - 4611 Viking Way, Richmond BC
Telephone: (604) 273-9631  Fax: (604) 273-1865
www.ampak.ca  splester@ampak.ca

OUR BUSINESS.....
 ..... IS PACKAGING YOURS

We have a wide range of stock glass & plastic
containers including honey bears & bee hives. 

We also carry a variety of plastic and metal lids.

Please Call Us For a QUote

Ross Rounds, Inc.

Round comb section
equipment and

Sundance pollen traps.
Contact your dealer for supplies.

PO Box 11583 • Albany NY 12211-0583
T: 1-518-370-4989 • F: 1-518-381-6370

www.rossrounds.com

Do You Really Eat Bee Vomit?  Yuck!



24     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Plants for Bees 
in BC

by Jane Ramsay

Ribes sanguineum, Flowering Currant

"The sweetness and charm of Ribes makes her 
welcome in any garden"… "the acrid tang of her 

smell fills the woods with spring."  
~ Emily Carr, 1940

So wrote Emily Carr in a collection of 21 vignettes pertaining 
to wild flowers written in 1940-41. Emily is referring to winter 
flowering currant, Ribes sanguineum. This native shrub is 
commonly called flowering red currant, or according to Emily, 
“red currant shrub”. In French, it is grosseillier sanguin. 
Although red flowering currant is not hardy everywhere in 
BC (zone 5, -21 to 23 degrees C), I hope that many readers 
will appreciate and recognize this plant even if it does not 

grow in their zone. There are a couple of other Ribes native 
to North America, which are adapted to colder temperatures 
which I mention later on, and may be of interest to people 
living in lower zones.

What is Ribes sanguineum?
The flowering currant is native to the Pacific Northwest and 
has a fairly extensive range in BC, to 52 degrees N. In the 
“Electronic Atlas of the Flora of British Columbia” (http://
ibis.geog.ubc.ca/biodiversity/eflora/), there is a distribution 
map which readers may be able to  access and find their home 
area. According to this atlas, there are 2 recognized subspecies: 
R. sanguineum var. sanguineum and R. sanguineum var. 
glutinosum. 

The genus Ribes includes the commercially grown currants 
and gooseberries. Some botanists classify Ribes as the only 
genus in the Family  Grossulariaceae and other botanists put 

Ribes sanguineum



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   25

them in the Family Saxifrageceae. 
This plant was “discovered” by 

David Douglas (b.1799, Scotland),  
botanist and explorer. Douglas 
made 3 separate trips from 
England to North America. 
His second expedition 
in 1824 was his most 
successful. In this year, 
the Royal Horticultural 
Society sent him on a 
plant hunting expedition in 
the Pacific Northwest that 
ranks among the greatest 
botanical explorations of 
that generation. It was on 
this expedition that he collected 
many flowering plants from this area 
including Ribes sanguineum. Altogether, 
he introduced 240 species of plants to Britain 
from this one expedition. How times have changed regarding 
introductions of species!

These plants are shrubs of erect habit and are from 1-2m tall. 
They have reddish brown bark with pale lenticels. The young 
growth is finely hairy. The leaves are deciduous, alternate and 
5 lobed with pale undersides. The flowers, 7-16mm long, are 
conspicuous and pale pink to deep red. They are borne in long, 
erect to drooping clusters (racemes) of 10 -20 or more flowers. 
The fruits are blue-black, round berries which are attractive 
to birds. They grow in dry open woods, on rocky slopes and 
on disturbed sites at low to middle elevations (up to about 
800m). The plants have a distinct, sharp odour which is not 
unpleasant. The pollen on the plant appears to be a very pale 
yellowish-white. The flowers are attractive to native bees, 
honey bees and hummingbirds.

I took a break from writing this article, and went into the 
garden to have a close look at the lovely flowering clusters 
on one of the Ribes in my garden. First of all, I noted that the 
youngest flowers are at the tips. The flowers in a raceme, or 
cluster, open progressively from the base of the cluster (nearest 
the main stem) to the tip over a longish period of blooming. I 
estimate that my shrubs have been in flower for 3-4 weeks and 
are still going strong. In my experience, the white bloomed 
shrubs flower at least a couple of weeks earlier than the pink 

versions. I noticed that the individual flowers 
have a tubular base which flares 

slightly and then divides into 5 
petals. There is an inner row of 

small petals around 5 pollen 
bearing stamens circling the 

central pistil and stigma. 
The flowers I observed 
were all “perfect” with 
male and female parts. 
I understand that in 
some Ribes species, the 

plants are either male or 
female. The nectaries are 

inside and at the base of the 
inner petals and seemed easily 

accessible to the honey bees I 
observed foraging.

Reported attractiveness to bees:
The recorded observations regarding the valued of flowering 
currant for nectar or pollen, that I have come across, indicate 
that this plant is “not very attractive to honey bees” (from an 
Oregon agricultural bulletin). This same source notes that 
it is possibly of value for pollen. The nectar sugar content 
was found to be 18% in one study, which is on the low side. 
Elsewhere, note was made of corollas (blossoms) which were 
possibly too long to allow honey bees easy access to nectar. 
However, this statement comes from a UK publication and 
probably refers to some of the many cultivars of this plant 
developed in Europe and the UK which favour long blossoms 
for a showy effect. Garden Centres here typically carry ‘King 
Edward VII’ which I have growing in my garden and it is 
successfully attractive to bees.

My own casual observations, made over the course of a 
day, are in disagreement with some of the statements given 
above and are as follows. I have something of a “collection” 
of Ribes in my garden with about 2 dozen shrubs in various 
states of vigour and size, growing in different areas of my 
small garden, under somewhat contrasting conditions: shady; 
sunny; dry; moist; open; and in the under-storey. It appears that 
the most vigorous plants in sun or in part shade, growing in the 
moister zone, are most attractive to bees. This is irrespective 
of the colour of the blooms. I have plants ranging in colour 

Ribes aureum

Ribes odoratum



26     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

from white to pale to very deep pink. The mass of planting in 
this area is probably also tipping the scales of attractiveness 
to bees. In this Ribes hedge area, I have observed bees 
foraging consistently all day (10:00 am – 5:30 pm on April 
4th ). The bees were not present in what I would call large 
numbers, but I consistently noted 1 to 2 bees per shrub each 
time I checked. At 10:00 am, I began timing and observing 
the foraging behaviour. Honey bees spent approximately 3-4 
seconds actively pumping nectar on most blossoms, but on 
some, they spent much longer. I timed one bee on a white 
Ribes sanguineum (‘White Icicle”, I believe it is called), and 
she clocked in at 45 seconds of active nectar collecting. So 
there is no doubt in my mind that these shrubs are producing 
nectar for bees. Interestingly, I saw no active pollen gathering, 
nor did I see any pollen on bees’ bodies. The anthers did 
appear to have pollen ready to go, but apparently there were 
no takers at this time. I did get up close and personal with one 
worker. Her interesting behaviour caught my attention as she 
persisted in her work at one flower that seemed to be giving 
her some grief. This worker repeatedly thrust her body and 
head into the narrow opening to get close to the nectaries. It 
seemed a tight fit for her, and she pulled her body out a few 
times, swivelling her eyes and waving antennae. At this point 
she chose a different bloom!

I thought that it might be useful to take account of what 
else might be on offer besides flowering currant. Some of the 
alternatives in the immediate vicinity included: apple; pear; 
blueberry; marsh marigold and woodland strawberry. During 
the times that I went out to observe, there were always more 
bees on the Ribes than any of these named alternatives. 

At approximately 2:30 pm, there appeared to be more 
foraging bees on the hedge than at 10:00 am. The air 
temperature was approximately 3 degrees 
higher (16°C) than it was at 10:00 am 
(13°C) and this may have accounted 
for the higher activity due to a larger 
number of active foragers, or increased 
attractiveness due to increased nectar 
secretion. Honey bees were observed 
actively foraging until about 5:00 pm. 

Hummingbirds were seen occasionally and all throughout 
the day up until around 7:30 pm when bees were no longer 
active. The first and only bumblebee (species unknown) was 
noted at 4:15 pm. 

It seemed to me that the plant odour was strongest in the 
afternoon. The smell reminds me of a strong grape juice type 
odour and this coincides with the taste of a blossom which I 
sampled. I think that a strong nectar flow from this plant might 
produce an unpleasant honey, but it is highly unlikely that 
Ribes would make any kind of surplus as it does not appear 
to have this sort of potential and because its modest flow is 
chiefly supporting colony build up.

From my short and casual observing, I conclude that 
flowering currant is, at least, moderately attractive to honey 
bees and that bees appear to be visiting solely for nectar. The 
blossom length does not seem to impede collecting and the 
blooms were seen to be attractive over a long period of the 
day. For those of you interested in gardening, I would not 
hesitate to recommend this plant as a great choice for beauty 
(also Emily Carr’s opinion), for bees (native and honey bees), 
hummingbirds and for its ease of cultivation. In my experience, 
these shrubs need little or no care. I have pruned some of them 

heavily to encourage upright growth in a confined space and 
they did not seem to miss a beat. It is recommended that older 
branches be pruned to encourage new growth. No doubt, the 
pruning could be carried out more or less as per guidelines 
for the commercial currants and gooseberries. However, 
they do very well just left to their own devices as well. The 
only unfortunate characteristic which I have noted is that 
occasionally a seemingly healthy plant will inexplicably curl 
up its toes and die. I have spoken to other gardeners who have 
also had this experience.

Other Ribes and cautions about rust pathogens:
There are a couple of other very hardy Ribes native to 

North America which are reported to be attractive to honey 
bees and may be superior in this regard compared to flowering 
currant. However, I do not know if either of these plants 
is commercially available, or what their status might be 
regarding restrictions due to issues each may have because 
of their potential to carry the rusts which are serious pests 
of wheat and 5 needle pines. In fact, many and possibly all 
Ribes are potential alternate hosts of the black stem rust of 
wheat, and the white pine blister rust. This is probably true of 
R. sanguineum, but stock purchased from a nursery is likely 
required to be certified disease free.

Ribes aureum is the golden currant. It is hardy to zone 2, 
grows to 1.8m tall and is said to produce “abundant” nectar. 
The golden flowers are showy and fragrant. Ribes odoratum, 
buffalo currant or clove currant, will also grow to 1.8m and is 
hardy to zone 2. It is said to produce an abundance of showy 
golden flowers in spring and has a “splendid colour” in fall 
(Shrubs for Canadian Gardens). In the latter species, male and 
female flowers are on separate plants.

I hope that you have enjoyed reading 
about Ribes sanguineum, including my 
rambling account of “field studies”. 
However, and most importantly, I hope 
that my small efforts at recording what I 
observed may have inspired you to take 
some time and make your own notes 
about bee foraging in your area. I urge 

you to become a “Citizen Scientist”. Apart from anything 
else, this activity can be highly therapeutic, forcing us to 
“slow down and smell the roses” in the course of our busy 
daily lives. Observations which you might make and record 
will be valuable and interesting to others. Most beekeepers 
I have met are astute observers and have a lot of this sort of 
great information stored away in the memory bank waiting to 
be shared!

You can contact me any time at jane.carver.ramsay@
gmail.com to share your bee foraging stories. I would love 
to hear them! Also ‘Plants for Beekeeping in Canada and the 
Northern USA’ has now been reprinted in a slightly revised 
edition and you can order copies from me at the email address 
provided.  ❀

 
The next issue will feature an article on goldenrod. Does 
anyone have a few thoughts or observations to share 
about these plants? Your welcome contribution (note 
form is fine) will be included and referenced in the next 
issue as part of the goldenrod feature! Please send to my 
email address.



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   27

A Bee’s Best 
Defense 
AgAinst the 
VArroA Mite

For additional information, contact your favourite  
bee supplies company or call 1-800-688-7378.

Always read and follow label directions.  
Apistan and Apistan with design are registered trademarks of Wellmark International.

©2002, 2009, 2012 Wellmark International. 10242012

Apistan® anti-varroa mite strips are 
an essential part of any varroa mite 
control program.

•  The convenience of no-mess strips.
•  Easy-to-follow application.
•  Fluvalinate, the active ingredient 

in Apistan® is released at a 
constant, controlled rate, targeting 
varroa as they emerge from  
brood cells.

•  Tough on mites. Gentle on bees.
•  Won’t leave a residue in honey.
•  Economical, Health Canada 

approved varroa miticide.

BeesCene journal – BC Honey ProducersV2.indd   1 8/20/13   9:43 AMGOOD THINGS 
COME IN SMALL PACKAGES

Glass Jars
in a variety 
of Sizes and Shapes

(604) 270-0111
140 – 9200 Van Horne Way, Richmond B.C. V6X 1W3

www.richardspackaging.com

Phone 250-499-2555

SIMILKAMEEN APIARIES
2098 Ritchie Drive, Cawston, BC V0X 1C2

Blair & Cheryl Tarves
BC BRED QUEENS • NUCS
BREEDING STOCK
April 15 - Sept. 15

Lamb Acres
Electric Fencing

Ab, Eva and Wyatt Gorrill
Box 100  Phone: 306-725-4820
Bulyea, Saskatchewan  Fax: 306-725-3193
SOG 0L0  www.lambacres.ca

You can apply to the program 
by downloading the application form from the 

BCHPA website: www.bcbeekeepers.com 
Or contact Judy Campbell:

PO Box 307, Aldergrove, BC, V4W 2T8
Email: jwcampbell@campbellsgold.com

Tel: 604-856-2125

The Certified Producer program is designed to assist 
BCHPA members sell their products by providing 

special labeling that customers will come to recognize as 
representing high quality honey, exclusively produced by 

local beekeepers.

BCHPA Certified Producer Program

Labels can now 
be purchased by

Registered Certified
Producers only.

Lots consist 
of groups of 1,000.

2,000 and less: 
$0.05 per label

greater than 2000: 
$0.04 per label

NOTE:  lid seals are individually numbered for lot 
tracking and some conditions apply to CP label 

purchases - see BCHPA website for details

Hardie Honey
Package Bees • Honey • Wax • Bulk Bees • Queens

4035 Robson Road, Duncan BC V9L 6G7

Blaine & Jan

PH/Fax 250-746-4389
Duaine  250-748-8471
hardiehoney@shaw.ca



28     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

by Jeremy Chiu, Master of Science 
Student at Simon Fraser University: 
jeremy_chiu@sfu.ca

My interest in honey bees came about 
when a friend did a summer research 
project in them a couple of years ago. 
I found it fascinating how bees could 
behave individually, yet sometimes 
act as if of one mind. I think biologists 
will sometimes classify a bee cluster 
as a superorganism - an organism 
that is composed of many individual 
organisms. My own research started 
when I won a summer research award at 
Simon Fraser University. I enjoyed the 
research, so in September, I started my 
Masters thesis under the supervision of 
Dr. JF Williams and Dr. John Stockie on 
the same topic – honey bees.

Honey bees are masters at regulating 
the temperature of their colony, both 
within their hive and outside when they 
swarm.  Swarming is when a cluster of 
bees leaves its hive during spring to establish a colony at a 
new nest site.  While scouts seek a suitable new location, the 
rest of the bees form the swarm by clinging onto one another.  
The swarm may be exposed to the outside environment for 
several days, but it is well documented that bees can regulate 
the cluster temperature to comfortable levels.  Swarms of 
various sizes (from 1,000 to 30,000 bees) can maintain their 
core temperature to within one degree of 35°C while also 
keeping the exterior mantle temperature greater than 17°C, 
even when the ambient temperature drops below 5°C.1  It is 
believed that this colony-level regulation of temperature is 

the result of individual bees responding 
to their local environment.  Although 
a swarm’s temperature regulation is 
well documented, it is still not well 
understood.  In general, it is not easy to 
measure or collect this data, especially 
since swarms kept in the laboratory 
seem to behave differently than those 
found in nature.  Also, the bees are 
sometimes euthanized after experiments 
to complete the data collection, which is 
undesirable considering their dwindling 
populations.

The good news is that bees probably do 
not act chaotically – their movements and 
decisions follow a predictable pattern 
and demonstrate structure.  Whenever 
structure is observed in nature, there 
is hope that we may be able to study it 
mathematically.  Mathematicians strive 
to create a mathematical model of such a 
phenomenon.  Rather than working with 
live insects we use equations, variables, 
and functions to describe the honey 

bees.  Should mathematicians succeed in providing a detailed 
mathematical description of a honey bee swarm, biologists 
could run a computer simulation without ever touching an 
actual bee.  This generated data could be used to supplement 
existing data, thereby reducing the number of expensive field 
and laboratory studies needed. 
 
For instance, imagine we wanted to see if a swarm of 
10,000 honey bees could survive for two days at an ambient 
temperature of 0°C.  We would first need to capture a swarm, 
then put them into the freezer, then examine them for a couple 
of days.  If they survived, we might want to examine how they 
would react in a colder environment, so we would need to 
repeat the experiment but with a colder ambient temperature.   
This would introduce inaccuracies in the data, as it is not 
obvious what the side effects are of subjecting the same 
honey bee swarm to a second experiment (perhaps the bees 
would be too stressed swarming for periods longer than two 
days, or their honey stores could be completely depleted).  
Furthermore, there is always the risk of the honey bee swarm 
perishing during the experiment.  Now, if we wanted to run 
the same experiment with a different swarm size (say 1,000 
or 15,000), the experiments would need to start over from 
square one.  Such experiments are quite expensive and time-
consuming, and are ultimately detrimental to the captured 
swarms.

Mathematically Modeling How 
Honey Bees Stay Warm

1. B. HEINRICH, Energetics of honeybee swarm 
thermoregulation, Science, 212 (1981), pp. 565-566.



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   29

On the other hand, with a functioning 
math model apiologists could run all 
these experiments on their computer.  
Varying the number of bees or the 
ambient temperature is just a matter of 
changing parameters on a computer.  
Data that would normally take weeks 
to collect could be done in a matter of 
minutes with a click of a button, without 
harming any honey bees.  Furthermore, 
math models offer certain advantages 
over traditional means of data collection.  
In addition to perfect control and 
reduced costs, some quantities are very 
difficult to determine in a laboratory, 
such as the exact temperature or density 
profiles of a swarm at any given time.  
Important questions such as “How much 
heat do bees metabolically generate by 
shivering?” are very difficult to answer 
because there is no good way to measure 
the data.  In a math model, answering 
this particular question is equivalent to 
solving an equation, and knowing the 
temperature or density profiles may be 
as simple as reading off a variable.

Math models, of course, have their 
limitations.  A model is only as good 
as its assumptions, and often many 
simplifying assumptions are employed 
to make the mathematics manageable.  
Math models cannot be used blindly 
without putting physical sense to the 

numbers – the accuracy of the generated 
data is only as good as the accuracy 
of the model.  Typically, the way to 
validate a model’s accuracy is to use a 
blindfold test.  We take some benchmark 
data where we know the results, feed the 
corresponding initial conditions into the 
model (ambient temperature, number 
of bees, etc.), then let the computer 
do a simulation.  If the simulated data 
resembles the benchmark data, we start 
to believe the model’s validity.  After 
the math model’s predictions matches 
the recorded data for numerous tests, we 
can begin to use the model in situations 
where we do not know the outcome and 
be reasonably certain the data is accurate.  
Of course, we must remember that math 
models' predictions are typically not as 
accurate as real data and thus must be 
taken with some skepticism.  However, 
when data is scarce or difficult to 
measure, biologists will often employ 
math models to help support and 
validate hypotheses.  As math models 
become more sophisticated, we can 
apply methods from both mathematics 
and physics to help investigate how a 
beehive behaves, without harming any 
bees.

The data in the figure comes directly 
from the math model. At time zero 
though, we need to prescribe data about 

the swarm (that is, temperature profiles 
and density profiles), which we call 
initial conditions. While some models 
demand very accurate initial conditions, 
which would probably require data from 
actual field results, there's a beautiful 
property in the particular equations we 
use that allow us to use non-exact initial 
conditions we make up ourselves. So 
the data shown begins in math and ends 
in math. However, it would be quite 
misleading to say the data is generated 
purely from math. Many of the 
functions and parameters used within 
the model have biological and physical 
derivations. For instance, the parameter 
heat conductivity of a bee didn't come 
from nowhere; we relied on past work 
by biologists to come up with these 
numbers. Similarly, a function like the 
shiver function (which describes heat 
generated metabolically by bees) didn't 
come from thin air - again, the function 
was fit to recorded data from the past. 
However, it is worth noting that much 
of the data we used to help build our 
model did not come from past data 
about swarming bees; rather, the data 
was about bees in general.

In the SFU math department, to my 
knowledge, there are currently no 
other students working on honey bee 
behaviour, but the biology department 
likely has some. In the past, I can 
definitely recall some students who 
have studied bees mathematically 
before.  And there have recently been 
some people who study how penguins 
stay warm, which surprisingly, is 
incredibly similar to studying how bees 
stay swarm, math-wise. ❀

Figure 1 – A snapshot of a computer simulation of a swarm with 16,000 bees. 
The key variables in the model are the temperature profile (represented 
by colour) and the bee-density profile (represented by dots). The model 
correctly predicted that a thick mantle emerges at the exterior.



30     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Honey 
Equipment

Bees

Herb Isaac Sales Ltd.
New & Used beekeeping equipment
Honey
Ezyloaders 
(Beekeeper Model 300 now available)

✧

✧

✧

Ph: 204 662 4401   Fax: 204 662 4547
Come visit us on the web: www.herbee.com

Burnaby, B.C.   www.bcbeesupply.ca

Beekeeping supplies & equipment.

We buy and sell - beeswax - bee pollen - propolis

BC Bee Supply

BOONE HODGSON WILKINSON FUND
Funding the Study of Apiculture in British Columbia 

Since 1965 

SECRETARY-TREASURER
Dr. John Boone

3830 West 37th Avenue, Vancouver, BC V6N 2W3
Tel 604-266-9301       jboone@telus.net

2015 DIRECTORS
John Boone

Ian Farber • Joe Lomond • Bob Meredith

Applications 
are processed 

during the winter 
months. 

For further 
information 

or donations 
please contact:

CRA Registered Charity 
Receipts for tax purposes will be issued 

for donations of $20.00 or more.

Osoyoos, B.C.             Cell: 250-485-2924

Wanted: 
Honey in Barrels • Bee Pollen • Honey Comb

Dew Fresh Honey
Email a.j.robertson@sasktel.net 

or phone (306)-373-9140 
cell (306)-270-6627 for prices and availability.

Queen cells from tested Saskatraz breeders ($20). 
Closed population mated breeder queens ($300). 

Out-crossed breeder queens ($100). 
Saskatraz stock carrying VSH trait added in 2012, also available 

as queen cells and mated queens in May 2015. Inquire.
US-raised Saskatraz hybrid production queens are available 

April 15th to August 15th ($30 US). These hybrids will produce 
pure Canadian Saskatraz drones for stud use.

 All breeding stock tested and certified. 
See www.saskatraz.com for breeding information and updates.
Saskatraz stock bred in Saskatchewan for honey production, 
wintering ability and resistance to mites and brood diseases.

Saskatraz breeding stock 
available in 2015



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   31

Club Contacts

Please contact the Editor with any changes.

BCHPA BRANCHES  
BC Bee Breeders Branch – pending registration 
551 Prince Robert Dr., Victoria, BC V9B 1E1 
Barry Denluck   250-900-5133
Central Cariboo Branch 
Box 825, 150 Mile House BC, V0K 2G0 
John Hoyrup     hilltop4@telus.net
Kamloops Branch 
1062 Fleetwood Court, Kamloops, BC, V2B 8J4 
Ed Zurawell     wares@telus.net
North Okanagan Branch 
1253 Collison Road, Kelowna, BC, V1X 5J3 
Dan Mawson     dkmawson@shaw.ca   250-763-4146
Prince George Branch 
18835 Ness Lake Road, Prince George BC, V2K 5L7  
Barry Clark     m_bclark@hotmail.com   250-301-6266
West Kootenay Branch – pending registration 
2030 Daniel Street, Trail, BC V1R 4G9 
Karen Godbout     beebliss@gmail.com   250-364-0324
Salt Spring Island Branch – pending registration 
Kelly Johnson      owlchemist@telus.net 
www.ssibeekeepers.com

BCHPA AFFILIATED SOCIETIES
Capital Region Beekeepers’ Association 
Box 43033, Victoria, BC V8X 3G2 
Bill Fosdick 
president@capitalregionbeekeepers.ca    250-216-7761
Richmond Beekeepers Association 
Unit 41504 London Place, 
New Westminister BC V3M 4K7 
Amanda Goodman Lee amanda@honeybeezen.com
Cowichan Beekeepers Association 
Box 274 Cobblehill BC V0R 1L0 
Don Fowler pinebug@gmail.com 250-710-9517

Sunshine Coast Beekeepers Association
2137 Lower Road, Roberts Creek, BC  V0N 2W4
Sally Burke   sally.burke8@gmail.com    604-886-7006

OTHER BEE- RELATED 
ORGANIZATIONS

Alberni Valley Honey Producers Association
6219 Lamarque Road, Port Alberni, BC  V9Y 8X1
Dave Mikkelson 
davemikkelson@hotmail.com   250-723-6089
BC Peace Beekeepers 
P.O. Box 2090, Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4K8 
Kerry Clark kccsclark@hotmail.com 250-782-6646

Comox Valley Beekeepers Association
5411 Wildwood Road, Courtenay, BC V9J 1P5
Jennifer Dilfer    jenn.dilfer@hotmail.com   250-703-2669
East Kootenay Beekeepers
4300 Wilks Road, Cranbrook, BC V1C 6S9  
Lance Cuthill       lcuthill@gmail.com     250-426-6049
Maple Ridge Beekeepers Association
#501-1680 West 4th Avenue, Vancouver,  BC  V6J 0B7
Raena Dumas   raenadumas@hotmail.com   604-786-5245
Nanaimo Division Beekeepers Club
925 St. David Street, Nanaimo, BC V9S 2H8
Peter Lange 
nanaimobeekeepers@gmail.com  250-753-0554
Quesnel Beekeepers Association
Katie Rasmussen  
rasmussen.katie.e@gmail.com   778-466-3634
Shuswap Beekeepers Club
1040 8th Ave. NE, Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4A4
Bill Lynch     wjlynch@telus.net   250-832-2732
Smithers Beekeepers Association
Box 3504,  2175 Main St.,  Smithers BC V0J 2N0
Phil Brienesse 
smithersbeekeepers@gmail.com  250-847-1599
South Fraser Valley Beekeepers Association
12894 - 109 Avenue, Surrey, BC, V3T 2M9
Derek Lawrence   dlaw52@outlook.com    604-582-7545
South Okanagan Beekeepers Association
RR#2, Oliver, BC V0H 1T0  
Ray Levesque 
tim_bouwmeester@yahoo.ca   250-498-4025
Squamish Beekeepers Association
Box 1069, 2274 Read Crescent, Squamish BC  V0N 3G0
Stein Hoff     fredahoff@yahoo.ca   604-898-4188
Terrace Beekeepers Association
4525 Haugland Ave., Terrace, BC  V8G 1G3
Rudi Peters      r.peters@telus.net   250-615-7404 
Chilliwack Beekeeping Community
Laura Cameron - Delisle    
chilliwackbeekeepers@gmail.com  604-703-0341
Stuart Nechako Bee Club
Box 595, Vanderhoof, BC  V0J 3A0   
Jon Aebischer    sweet02@telus.net      250-567-5037
Surrey Beekeepers Association
2071 174th Street, Surrey, BC, V3S 9Z8
Thomas Schmitz       
bees@surreybeeclub.ca   604-785-3403



32     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

•
•

Clips from the PasT
The item chosen here is an issue of the now-extinct 
Canadian Bee Journal that was put out by F.W. Jones 
& Son of Bedford, Quebec. Much of the issue concerns 
the marketing of honey, its pricing, distribution and 
overcoming competition from the U.S. There is a letter by 
J.A. Chandler of Cariboo Apiaries in which he objected 
to special freight benefits being extended to the Prairie 
Provinces to ship honey into B.C. (Cariboo Apiaries were 
later taken over by Bob Meredith and have continued to 
thrive). There is a thoughtful article by Percy Hodgson (of 
Hodgson Bee Supplies and also of the BHW Trust Fund) 
in which he suggests marketing strategies to compete with 
U.S. imported honey.

The item reproduced here refers to the CBC which has 
nothing to do with broadcasting, but refers to the Canadian 
Beekeeping Council (the Canadian Honey Council was 
established in 1940 and briefly changed its name to CBC 
in the 1950’s, then reverted to CHC as it is today). In this 

article a Mr. Bishop refers to a container levy to support 
CBC, decries the import of honey from other provinces, 
and whereas he complains about underrepresentation on 
Council, he invites all Canadian beekeepers to be united 
in the support of Council.

So, although this Journal no longer exists, the F.W. 
Jones beekeeping supply business has been taken over, 
and the Honey Council has gone through name changes, 
issues today have a lot in common with those present in 
the middle of the last century!  ❀  ~ John Boone



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   33

Armstrong ApiAries
James Macdonald 
Armstrong
jamesmacdonald@telus.net
250-546-3237
Q N

Ashcroft honey 
Joe & Marguerite Lomond
250-373-2540
marglomond@gmail.com 
Q N

Bee hAven fArm
Steve & Gail Mitchell
Duncan
250-746-9916 
beehaven@shaw.ca
Q N P

cAmpBell's gold honey 
fArm And meAdery
Mike and Judy Campbell
Abbotsford
www.bchoney.com
jwcampbell@campbellsgold.com
604-856-2125
Q N P

cAspiAn ApiAries
Hossein Yeganehrad
New Westminster
1-888-906-3938
www.caspianapiaries.com
info@caspianapiaries.com
N P Q C

flying dutchmAn 
Stan and Cheryl Reist 
Nanaimo
flydutch@telus.net
250-390-2313
Q N P

heAther higo
Langley
heather.higo@gmail.com
604-532-6904
Q N

honeyBee centre
John Gibeau 
Surrey
info@honeybeecentre.com
604-575-2337
Q P
 
honey Bee Zen ApiAries
Jeff Lee
New Westminister
604-777-5430 
info@honeybeezen.com
Q N

iAn Bissonnette
Telkwa
250-877-3495 
hometownhifi@yahoo.com
C

Jinglepot ApiAries
Sol Nowitz
Nanaimo
250-753-9619 
jinglepotapiaries@telus.net
Q N P
   
Kettle vAlley Queens
Elizabeth Huxter
Grand Forks 
lizandterry@gmail.com 
250-442-5204 
Q N

rod Jo moody ApiAries
Rodney & Jo Moody
Cowichan Bay 
rodjo@telus.net 
250-743-1939 
Q
   

silver stAr ApiAries
Richard Springborn 
Vernon
rspringborn@gmail.com
250-379-2567
N 

similKAmeen ApiAries
Blair and Cheryl Tarves
2098 Ritchie Dr.
Cawston, BC  V0X 1C2
250-499-2555
blairtarves@gmail.com
Q N

sKeenA vAlley ApiAry
Rudi Peters
Terrace
250-615-7404 
www.skeenavalleyapiary.com
r.peters@telus.net
Q N

sunnyside ApiAry
Nancy Leonard
Bowen Island
nancyhasbees@gmail.com
604-947-2240
N

sweet nechAKo honey
Jon & Susan Aebischer
Vanderhoof
250-567-5037
Fax: 250-567-2177
sweet02@telus.net
www.sweetnechakohoney.ca
Q N
  
vAn isle ApiAries 
And Bee products   
Grant Stringer
Saanichton
250-652-9834             
vanisleapiaries@shaw.ca
Q N B

British Columbia Bee Breeders Association

• B = Bulk Bees
• Q=Queens  
• P = Packages
• C = Queen Cells  
• N = Nucs  
• S = Shook Swarm



34     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Please join us at a location near you for this amazing opportunity to learn from 
resident experts speaking about IPM-Integrated Pest Management.

IPM is a multifaceted approach to controlling Varroa mites

in an environmentally sensitive manner.

Cost is $25.00 - Payment on BCHPA website with paypal

www.bcbeekeepers.com/events/ipm-registration

Or registration at the door, payment is cash or cheque

Location :  Lower Mainland
 Campbell's Gold Honey Farm
 2595 Lefeuvre Road, Abbotsford B.C.
Date:  May 30th, 2015
Time:  1:00 PM
Speaker:  Heather Higo
Co-ordinator:  Wayne Neidig 604-591-1385

Location:  Victoria
 St. Aiden's United Church
 3703 St. Aiden's Road, Victoria
Date:  May 30th, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Paul van Westendorp
Co-Ordinator:  Bill Fosdick 250-216-7761

Location:  Nanaimo
 Vancouver Island University, Blding 170
 The Gathering Place, 900 Fifth Street,
 Entrance (5B) Nanaimo
Date:  May 31st, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Brenda Jager
Co-Ordinator: Peter Lange 250-585- 8261

Location:  Kelowna
 Kelowna Christian School
 2870 Benvoulin Road, Kelowna
Date:  May 30th, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Medhat Nasr
Co-Ordinator:  Dan Mawson 250-763-4146

Location:  Cranbrook
 Cranbrook Public Library
 Manual Arts Training Building
 1212- 2nd Street North
Date:  May 31st, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Lynae Vandervalk
Co-Ordinator:  Lance Cuthill 250-426-6049

Location:  Smithers
 The Old Church
 3704 - 1st Avenue, Smithers
Date:  May 30th, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Rudi Peters
Co-Ordinator:  Phil Brienesse 250-847-1599

Location:  Kamloops
 Holiday Inn & Suites
 675 Tranquille Road
Date:  May 31st, 2015
Time:  1:00 pm
Speaker:  Bill Stagg
Co-Ordinator:  Ed Zurawell 250-376-8735



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   35

65% Formic Acid

4 L jug20 L jug

Also Available in 208 L Barrels

To learn more visit www.NODGLOBAL.com or call 866 483 2929
HEALTHY BEES. HEALTHY PLANET.

Lowest prices in Canada!
See your nearest bee supply outlet!

Direct pricing also avaiable.

Honey Savers

Create attractive honeycomb 
product displays that showcase 
YOUR delicious honeycomb inside!

Easily apply YOUR own
brand to the container!

Avoid sticky messes with 
this leak-proof design!

Set of 100: $55

Set of 500: $262.50

 NEW! 1 L jug



36     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

March 27, 1956 – January 21, 2015 

Long time Secretary/Treasurer of 
the Central Cariboo Beekeeping 
Association, Lorraine LeBourdais 
passed away this winter. A deep love 
and awareness of children and animals 
marked her life. 

Lorraine met partner Rob Diether in 
Williams Lake in 1973. A year later 
they moved to the Borland Meadow 
eventually joined by her parents and 
young friends to start an organic 
commune. The group (CEEDS) left 
the Borland Meadow in 1985 to settle 
on rented farms in the 100 Mile area. 
Their legacy lives on, the history of 
which can be found at:  http://www.
horselakefarmcoop.ca/ceeds/

Lorraine operated a small but successful 
organic nursery from their home on 
Horse Lake Road. Lorraine will be 
remembered by many for offering 
bedding plants, hanging baskets and 
CEEDS vegetables at the farmers 
market. Over the years Lorraine 
mentored a host of friends and visitors, 
passing on her knowledge, passion, 
work habits and sharing her humour 
in the greenhouses and the CEEDS 
gardens. 

Lorraine made time to go on trips 
and excursions with her two children 
Robin and Kelly, which almost always 
involved her mother Nelly. They were 
inseparable — if you knew Lorraine, 
you knew her energetic and entertaining 
mother. 

In 2011 Lorraine enrolled in the local 
VIEW programme and went on to 
complete an online business course 
at Thompson River University. She 
graduated in 2012 after being diagnosed 
with breast cancer. Sadly three years 
later she succumbed to this disease.

Lorraine was pre-deceased by her 
brother Louis and father Jerry. She is 

survived by her mother Nancy; sister 
Linda (George); brother Ray (Maureen); 
children Robin (Natalie) and Kelly; life 
partner Rob; many nieces and nephews 
and CEEDS members Greg, Rod and 
Karen. 

In lieu of flowers, donations to a 
scholarship fund in Lorraine’s name 
are being accepted at the Williams Lake 
and District Credit Union.

Retired Apiary Inspector Ted Kay 
recounts an interesting field day held at 
Lorraine and Rob’s CEEDS Commune 
in Doug McCutcheon’s “A History of 
Beekeeping in British Columbia from 
1950 to 2000.” 

He wrote:
“I should tell you about the Horse Lake 
Field Day in the 100 Mile area.  This 

happened in the millennial year when 
you might expect peculiar events.

The organizers Rob Diether and 
Lorraine LeBourdais made a large sign 
that stood, sandwich board style, on the 
side of the road.  The simple message 
said BEES with an arrow pointing up 
the ranch road.  Cariboo beekeepers are 
an enthusiastic bunch. We had a good 
turnout and were just getting underway 
when we hear the unmistakeable roar of 
Harley Davidson motorcycles, three of 
them as it turned out.  What is it about a 
certain human genotype and those bikes 
which attract each other?  If you sent to 
a movie casting company and asked for 
three typical bikers, these were they.  I 
briefly thought they had misread the 
sign as BEER but one of them turned 
out to be a beekeeper and had brought 
his bee suit.  We persuaded the others to 
stay and scrounged through our spares 
to dress them.  

We managed to find one reasonable 
and complete outfit but were down to 
the dregs for the third chap.  I had a 
fairly good veil with no hat and we had 
a set of disposable coveralls which we 
discovered were size Small.  With much 
hilarity some ladies managed to zip him 
in but the coverall legs were halfway 
up his shins.  He covered a foot or so 
of bare arm with motorcycling gloves.  
Someone had duct tape and we taped 
the veil to his tiny black crash helmet 
and were set.

We resumed the presentation but the 
thing was they were so interested and 
asked such good questions that I forgot 
how odd the third guy looked until I 
glanced up.  An explosion of mirth rose 
perilously close to the surface before I 
hurriedly turned back to the hive.  The 
organizer Rob noticed my problem so 
I dare not look at him either.  Anyway, 
they were a positive feature of that field 
day and I have been sorry not to see 
them since”.  ❀

Lorraine LeBourdais



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   37

“Bee man” Mike was born in Hungary and immigrated to 
Canada with the Sopron University group in 1956. 

He was employed by the BC Forest Service in various 
locations in northern and central BC before settling in 
Williams Lake in 1975. He retired from Horsefly in 1995 
after 35 years of service. 

Mike poured his energy into his many interests, from curling 
to ice-fishing to wine-making and more. He especially 
enjoyed peering down a hole in the ice, pressing the grape and 
tasting the wine. He became an avid beekeeper in the early 
80’s. He kept fifty hives in the heart of Williams Lake for 
years and fifty hives elsewhere.  He always had good yields.

Mike was second vice president of the BCHPA in 1997 and 
was in charge of organizing the BCHPA annual meeting at 
Williams Lake this same year.  In his remarks at the convention 
he thanked the Central Cariboo beekeepers for their help. 
There had been cuts to the Apiculture Program budget by 
government and Mike suggested that criticism by BCHPA 
members toward the Manager of the Apiculture Program, 
Paul van Westendorp, be temporary.  Mike understood as a 
retired Ministry of Forests manager that there was often a 
lack of consultation as managers were sometimes ordered not 
to pass on information. He suggested the politicians were the 
ones who should be criticized.

Mike volunteered to run thirty to forty colonies for two years 
as a fundraiser to allow the BCHPA to sponsor a symposium 
at Apimondia ’99.  Money raised was also used to support 
the Canadian Honey Council and provincial beekeeper 
associations across Canada in the preparation of an exhibit 
at Apimondia ’99.  He used his own equipment but received 
bees from Blaine Hardie, Theo Fredrich, Stan Reist, Steve 
Mitchell, Mike and Lawrie Pauls, Denys Parsons and Joe and 

Marg Lomond.  Equipment and money was accepted from 
Terry Huxter, Patrick Connell, Mike McLennan, and Fran 
Kay.  Emile Bouchard assisted greatly as did Mrs. Ambach.  
Proceeds totalled $8,550.00 from honey sales.

Mike was always eager to share his enthusiasm for bees and 
honey. He was thrilled when the Central Cariboo Beekeepers’ 
Association presented him with an Honorary Mentor plaque 
in 2004. Later he was granted Life Membership in the B.C. 
Honey Producers Association. 

Mike is survived by his wife of 46 years, Pearl, and children 
Annette (Jim) and Michael (Arianne). He will be remembered 
by his sister-in-law Olgi Ambach, a nephew, two nieces and 
their families in Hungary and also by his lifelong friend, 
Rudy.   ❀

“How doth the little busy bee
Improve each shining hour,

And gather honey all the day
From every opening flower!”

- Isaac Watts

Industries Canada Inc.

Hive Contamination Management
Iotron’s Electron Beam irradiation treatment of Apiculture 
equipment destroys the pathogens responsible for many Bee 
diseases (e.g. American foulbrood, Chalkbrood, Nosema).
The electrons penetrate 
Beekeeping equipment like an 
X-Ray, kill ing pathogens and 
leaving no residue. 
The resulting increased colony 
health improves productivity 
of pollination and honey 
production, while reducing 
costs of package bees, queens, 
equipment replacement, drugs and 
investment of bees in the production of comb. 
Improved productivity and decreased costs 
allow Beekeepers more assurance that revenue 
targets will be met and, with new markets 
opening to residue-free honey, also provides 
an opportunity to reduce drug treatment in the 
Beekeeper’s IPM program.

Please contact Iotron for more information
Iotron Industries Canada Inc.

1425 Kebet Way, Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 6L3
Tel: 604 945-8838  Fax; 604 945-8827  

Email iotron@iotron.com  Website www.iotron.com

ISO 9001

Mike Ambach



38     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

A History of Beekeeping in British Columbia
from 1950 to 2000 written by Douglas M. McCutcheon

This book is about us and our industry and what it means to be a 
beekeeper in BC, following in the footsteps of pioneer beekeepers. 

The History of Beekeeping in British Columbia from 1950 – 2000 is the 
result of more than 10 years of talking with beekeepers, inspectors and 
specialists around the province, and searching out records, reports and 
files. Doug McCutcheon, with the help of wife Eileen, organized it all 

into a readable journey through the history of our industry, illuminated 
by delightful encounters with some of the innovative and resilient men 

and women who have chosen to make beekeeping a way of life. 
As Doug says: “In the fifty years I write about, there have been great 

changes in beekeeping in our province. 
There are a lot of great stories! Enjoy the read!” 

Any proceeds realized by the sale of this book above and beyond retrieving the cost of production 
are kindly directed by the author to the 

Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust Fund for Honey Bee Education and Research.

$29.95 
plus shipping 

Purchase details: $29.95 each plus shipping.
Contact Irene Tiampo for further details

treasurer@bcbeekeeper.com

FUMAGILIN-B
OXYTET 25 – FOUL BROOD MIX

TYLAN® SOLUBLE  
VARROA MITE CONROL STRIPS
65% FORMIC ACID/ OXALIC ACID 
SAFETY EQUIPMENT FOR ACIDS

From Bee Supply Dealers or
Medivet Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

4, 55 – 9 Avenue SE, 
High River, AB, T1V 1E6

Telephone 403-652-4441  Fax 403-652-3692
info@medivet.ca www.medivet.ca

Predator Control from Bears & Skunks etc!

Tel. 250-757-9677 Fax:250-757-9670
 info@ferrisfencing.com  www.ferrisfencing.com

Ferris Fencing   1-800-665-3307

SOLAR • BATTERY 
110 V • FENCE CONTROLLERS

Complete Portable Electric Systems • General Farm 
Horse • Wildlife Exclusion • Vineyard • Aquaculture 

Protect your Bee Hives 
with Electric Nets Complete 
with Posts – Wide Selection 
ranging from 26” – 48” High 

X 164’ Long

Hanefelds’ Honey Farm
Nassenheider Fill-up
Price: $2,595. Includes shipping

The bottler for honey and other 
liquids with higher viscosity. Compact, 
versatile, affordable and reliable.

Single Story Hives for Sale 
Available in May
2014 Queens, 

5 Frames of Brood $250

Contact Fred @ Phone & Fax: 604-856-8937
E-mail: FKOH@telus.net



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   39



40     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Name ___________________________________________________________________________________

Address  ________________________________________________________________________________

City __________________________     Province ___________     Postal Code _______________________

Phone (         ) ___________________________ Email   __________________________________________

Your local Bee Club  _____________________

Please make cheques payable to BCHPA, 
Mail to:  27137 28a Avenue, 

             Aldergrove, BC   V4W 3A4

New ❏  Renewal ❏   

Please check here if renewing with an address change ❏

Membership dues are based on the number of honey bee colonies you keep.
BCHPA MEMBERSHIP DUES  
0 to 25 Hives  $40
26 to 50 Hives  $50
51 to 150 Hives  $60
151 to 300 Hives  $70
301 to 500 Hives  $120
501 to 1000 Hives  $130
Over 1000 Hives  $200
* OPTIONAL $5,000,000 BCHPA
GROUP LIABILITY INSURANCE  ADD ON $55

** OPTIONAL Additional
$1 million Forest Fire Fighting
Expense Endorsement  ADD ON $100

*** OPTIONAL DONATION
BC’s Boone Hodgson Wilkinson Trust Fund
for Honey Bee Research  ADD ON
(tax registered charity, receipts issued)

**** SUBSCRIPTION ONLY
Note: BeesCene is Included  $50 CAD
with Your  BCHPA Membership
(this is meant for out-of-province)

TOTAL $

Includes 
BeesCene & Hivelights

# of Hives _________

Membership includes:
- One-year subscriptions to 
BeesCene and Hivelights quarterly 
publications.

- BCHPA Liability Insurance Policy 
available for a fraction of what it 
would cost individuals.

- Business Day of the BCHPA 
Annual General Meeting in 
October and the semi-annual 
meeting in March without charge 
(meals and Education Day not 
included).

- Marketing (labels and brochures),
- Education opportunities 
(symposiums, courses with 
BCHPA-accredited instructors, 
website) 

- Ongoing Advocacy (government 
and media relations).

- The BCHPA is a proud member 
of the Canadian Honey Council, 
working on our behalf.

British Columbia Honey Producers’ Association
2015 MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FORM Jan 1 –Dec 31

Promoting and Encouraging Beekeeping in British Columbia since 1920
New Memberships and Renewals online at

http://www.bcbeekeepers.com/become-a-member-bchpa

$5 Million Coverage for only $55 year!
Beekeepers understand that there’s strength in numbers. 

Our Group Liability Insurance Policy 
is the best value you’ll find. 

If you’re worried about stings, or bee smokers, or other 
related beekeeping risks – this is for you.

Note: coverage runs January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015. 
Effective date of coverage is based on date application and 

payment is received at the BCHPA office.
Insurer will issue certificates in due course.

Thank you for supporting 
Beekeeping in BC!



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   41

Kamloops
~ David Masurat

This winter, despite large temperature 
fluctuations, saw the bee colonies 
coming through strong and hungry.  
Colony loss averaged 16% on the 530 
hives that reported.  Of this number 12 
beekeepers experienced zero loss in 
85 colonies.  The losses were due to 
weak colonies going into the fall, some 

because of drought during the summer and the devastation the 
grasshoppers caused to nectar bearing plants.  The colonies 
now are generally very strong with pollen being collected 2 to 
3 weeks earlier than normal.  Lower elevations are bringing 
in nectar and two swarms have already been reported.  Some 
beekeepers have started feeding a pre-made fondant in the 
fall and winter.  This form of sugar supplement appears to be 
favored by the bees with it’s lower moisture content and it is 
certainly simple to use.

Kamloops was honored once again to host the semi-
annual meeting in March, which from all appearances was 
very successful.   The pesticide forum was very informative 
and an appreciated break from association business.  I know 
Kamloops beekeepers welcome hosting the semi-annual and 
we look forward to continuing to hold this event.

The Kamloops Beekeepers will be holding their annual 
field Day on May 2nd at Marg and Joe Lomond’s and this 
is always a great time.  It is usually a mixture of seasoned 
BCHPA members and new beekeepers and those just 
interested in learning more.

June 6th will be the last gathering until the fall and this 
will be a picnic for all members and their families.  We get 
a chance to eat well, visit and also do hive inspections at the 
host’s bee yard.  

Peace River
~ Kerry Clark
 
Several times throughout the past 
winter, the path of weather systems 
across the eastern Pacific went North 
to the Yukon, then swooped SE down 
across North America, East of the 
Rockies. This brought warmer air 
to most of BC, including the Peace 
region in the northeastern corner. It 

was remarkable that the temperature in Dawson Creek was 
sometimes the same as in Tennessee (where cotton blooms 
and blows). Our region still got a few periods in the -20°C 
range (as recently as the start of March) but generally it was 
a mild winter. 

I think some plants are triggered to spring by light rather 
than temperature and the light hasn’t changed, but willow 
bloom and poplar bud break are definitely early in late April: 
10 days to 2 weeks or more, and that suggests a good early 

start to the beekeeping year. I don’t know why, but prairie 
crocus have bloomed in more abundance this year than I have 
ever noticed: thousands of them on the natural grassy slopes 
of the Peace River in early April. Wild bee species get lots of 
pollen from them, but there aren’t many honey bee colonies to 
take advantage of the situation. Replacement bees seem pretty 
expensive at around $200 per nuc or package, so it’s good 
that colony survival seems OK. I feel sorry for beekeepers 
who got a colder, extended winter in the Prairie Provinces and 
eastern North America. Who knows if this is part of climate 
change or just one of the weather patterns that come and go?

Cariboo
~ Katie Rasmussen

Aside from a few dumps of snow, and 
a mighty windstorm in March, winter 
has been somewhat mild in the Cariboo 
for the first few months of 2015. With 
the snow drying up quickly in many 
places, bees were venturing out fairly 
early. Some beekeepers reported very 
strong hives after the winter, with few 

losses. Clubs in Williams Lake and Quesnel have been holding 
presentations and workshops in their communities, and there 
seems to be an increased interest in beekeeping from residents 
and potential new beekeepers.

 
West Kootenays
~ Dave Johnson

We’re moving into another season of 
build up with nucs being made up and 
installing new packages. The season 
is early this year but the dandelions 
are right on time for build up of the 
aforementioned nucs and packages. 
The smell of the fresh dandelion nectar 
when one opens the hives is somewhat 

overwhelming but also exciting and promising. 
The timing on releasing queens into nucs is always a bit 

tricky when making them up with frames of brood. Patience 
seems to be the key and making sure the nuc is not trying to 
manufacture it’s own new queen and ignoring the one in the 
queen cage. Queens in packages are a bit different because 
there is no brood and the bees have been traveling with the 
queen for several days. In that case, introduction is less “iffy”. 
Unless of course, you let a queen fly from her cage when 
preparing to put in the icing sugar plug as what happened to 
me and my helper the other day.

I was the guilty one and let my finger slip off the opening 
while fumbling for the spoon in the icing sugar container. 
The queen slipped out and flew. The package was already in 
the hive but with no queen so we put the empty cage in with 
the bees to keep them focused. We still had more packages 
to install, so we continued on with that. A lot of the work 

Regional Reports



42     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

with the packages and putting icing sugar in the queen cages 
had been taking place at the tailgate of the truck. So.... when 
we finished installing all the packages, we went back to the 
tailgate and looked for the lost queen.

I stood in exactly the same place where I had been doing 
the work and where the queen had flown from and started 
looking around. I could see the queen flying around the cab 
of the truck, then she disappeared. But then, I heard a very 
unfamiliar sound of a bee flying around my helmet. That had 
to be the queen. Vision from a veil is not exactly 360 degrees 
so I asked my helper, Megan, to observe the bee activity 
around my head. Smart girl - first of all she took a ventilation 
cone from one of the packages and had it in hand. Megan had 
not dealt with bees at all and this was a first time experience 
helping me with the installing. However, in one quick moment, 
she spotted the queen flying around my helmet and caught it 
in the cone putting her hand over the opening. We quickly 
put an empty box on top of the package hive and reaching 
inside, inverted the cone over the opening in the inner cover. 
We closed up the lid and left them to it.

I think the queen had identified me in my helmet as 
a landmark as soon as she exited the cage. I was back and 
forth to the same location several times dealing with the other 
queens and packages so it made sense to return to that location 
to try to find her. Sure enough, she identified the location and 
was orienting. Four days later doing the checks for acceptance, 
there she was with fresh eggs and a happy hive. I have never 
named a queen before this but I have called this one “Megan.”

Metro Vancouver
~ Allen Garr

Most beekeepers reported minimal 
losses coming through a mild winter. 
Those hives that came through were 
quite robust. Spring, however, came 
early in this corner of the province and 
with it a host of issues.

Swarms were kicking off in the 
Lower Mainland in early April. A 

report from across the border in Washington State had it that 
it was “raining swarms” and before the month was over folks 
there were running out of equipment. The last swarm I picked 
up on 4th avenue, a heavily traveled street through the heart 
of Kitsilano in Vancouver, turned into a public event complete 
with folks and their cameras and a couple of cops called to the 
scene apparently over concerns about public safety.

With an early spring, pollinators were into blueberries three 
weeks early. So that meant there was an earlier than usual 
call for off-shore queens for splits. That came at a time when 
queen breeders were still supplying the US market. By the 
end of the month they were able to start supplying us up here.

As a result, prices for early queens here reached at an 
historic high of $42 -- when they could be had. And splits 
were a bit thin going into the field as they didn’t have the usual 
time to build up.

Now that blueberries are mostly done, some pollinators are 
finding that much of the nectar that was brought in was used 
up as feed for brood rather than left for honey stores. They 
may have more luck as they now start to move into raspberries.
And, by the way, 2kg New Zealand packages were up at $180 
and five frame standard nucs are selling for $250.

None of this seems to have slowed the growth in the number 
of folks interested in keeping bees. Paul Van Westendorp’s 
spring class in Langley had 30 students and a wait list of 90.

Terrace/Smithers
~ Rudi Peters

It is now the middle of April and it 
feels more like the middle of May.  To 
say that our winter was goofy would be 
an understatement.  We had bees flying 
in January wondering what they were 
doing.  In the Terrace region the bees 
have been bringing in pollen since the 
end of February, which is extremely 

early even for us.
Most people have had fairly good success with winter 

survival although it has been all over the board.  Some bee 
yards had 100% survival and the next yard not so much, but 
as an overall average, the survival has been good.  Most of the 
hives coming out of winter are about a month ahead of normal 
build up, which will make for an early swarm season. 

I ran another basic beekeeping course in Terrace and we 
had six attendees.  One was even motivated enough to actually 
mill and build all of their own woodenware.  To be fair  he 
was a wood worker, but still.  As always, they were from 
various walks of life.  With the start of spring (feels more like 
summer) the requests for school tours or presentations have 
started to come in.  It is always fun bring an observation hive 
into a school and watch the kids’ reaction to being able to see 
bees at work.

Most people have completed the removal of honey from 
their dead hives and the extra honey left over from the winter, 
which the bees did not consume.  Mite testing has been done 
and treatments have been applied.  From the looks of it, in 
about two weeks, the orchards up here will be in full bloom 
and the spring honey flow will begin.

North Okanagan
~ Dan Mawson

Just when you think you have your 
beekeeping calendar mapped out and 
have a little bit of confidence that you 
know what you’re doing, it all goes out 
the window. The unseasonably warm 
temperatures this winter and an early 
spring has thrown a monkey wrench 
into our plans. Full brood chambers 

normally reported in late May have been seen in mid April. 
We have had reports of several swarms in the last week of 
April whereas June is our big swarm month in the Okanagan. 
Drones normally slow to mature are being found in record 
numbers (does anyone really count them?) in early May 
instead of early June. I was asked the question in a recent radio 
interview if the early spring blossoms have been a challenge 
for the pollinators, but no doubt the bees are well ahead of 
their normal schedule to meet the demand. The other benefit 
of our mild winter and early spring is that winter losses have 
been extremely low, some saying the fewest losses ever, well 
below 10%. 

The other unusual occurrence this spring is that the orchard 



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   43

blossom schedule is off. Whereas we normally have fruit 
tree varieties bloom in sequence - apricots, then cherry, then 
pear, then apple, etc. - this year the sequence was condensed 
with most varieties blooming at the same time or much closer 
together. We have a chronic shortage of bees for pollination 
in the Okanagan where demand is always greater than supply. 
This year was no different. Also, as the elder commercial 
beekeepers are retiring, we have fewer who are replacing 
them adding pressure to orchardists to find new suppliers 
for pollination. Thank you to Bob Chisholm for his regional 
observations.

In club news, Kelowna had John Gates join us in April 
to demonstrate the remarkable Flow Hive. An audience of 
45 was captivated by this innovation in beekeeping. John 
emphasized that even though the Flow Hive makes honey 
extraction a snap, we still need to be skilled beekeepers to 
care for the bees. The dream of a hive in everyone’s back yard 
and honey flowing effortlessly without any work is likely not 
going to happen and might actually be detrimental to the bee 
community if there isn’t effective IPM. Also joining us at our 
meeting was Paul van Westendorp who introduced the area’s 
new inspector, Doug Gordon from Armstrong. We are thrilled 
to have a new inspector in the area who is keen to help us. 
Thanks to Bill Stagg, former inspector, who served us well for 
several years. Paul also took some time to update us on bee 
diseases and pest management.

On May 10th, the Kelowna club will be having a field day 
with Lance Cuthill. Lance will be focusing on second-year 
beekeeping and help us with spring hive inspections. We will 
also be celebrating the Day of the Honey Bee on Saturday, 
May 30 at our local farmer’s market.

Locally the weather has been quite moist and warm and we 
are at least three weeks ahead of our usual spring conditions. 
We have had a profusion of swarms starting in early April 
and this has resulted in some of our Club’s newer members 
getting a “hands on” experience. Packages of New Zealand 
bees purchased earlier in the year arrived in March and were 
distributed. Although the general consensus is to purchase 
locally where possible, this did give our newer beekeepers the 
opportunity to get started early in the spring.                      
   

Sunshine Coast
~ Allan Cobbin

We were pleased to have Mark 
Winston discuss his most recent book 
“Bee time…Lessons from the Hive” 
on  Feb 21st at the Sunshine Coast’s 
Botanical Garden Society site. His talk 
was well received with more than fifty 
people in attendance.  Additionally, we 
gathered information regarding winter 

losses and comments about them. Twenty-five members 
responded and reported a 15% overall loss. This information 
will be presented to Paul for his annual spring survey.

   Paul van Westendorp was our April speaker who 
provided timely information on Integrated Pest Management. 
He emphasized that we should never treat for mites 
prophylactically but always take the time to do a 24 hour 
test to determine the need for treatment. There were about 
25 members in attendance and the meeting concluded with a 
lively question and answer session.  I reported briefly on the 

BCHPA Semi-Annual Convention in Kamloops on March 13-
14th. I was impressed by the detail and quality of presentations 
on the Education Day. Many thanks to the Committee for the 
variety of topic selections and the variety of speakers.

 I was also able to take advantage of the Certified 
Instructors’ Programme.  Although it was a long and  full day, 
the information presented was most meaningful, instructive 
and informative. I had heard of “Team Teaching “ previously 
but not Team Teaching in Introductory Beekeeping!! Ian, Axel 
and Lance are to be congratulated for their combined efforts. I 
would recommend this to anyone who is qualified and who is 
asked to discuss beekeeping to interested parties.

 I had been asked (about a month previous to the Kamloops 
Meeting) by staff at Sechelt’s Elder College to present three 2 
hour sessions on beekeeping today. The title of  “The Secret 
Life Of Bees” was decided upon. The information obtained 
in the Instructors’  Programme was invaluable and I was able 
to use parts of the powerpoint presentation in my talks. Ian 
Farber’s assistance was also greatly appreciated in suggesting 
and  selecting appropriate slides for me from the BCHPA 
library.

At our next Executive meeting in early May we will be 
deciding on appropriate topics and speakers for the balance 
of the year.

  That’s about it from the Sunshine Coast but I will close 
with a comment from a long time hobbyist who noted: “ You 
know that you really are a beekeeper when you can’t have just 
one hive!!”

North Vancouver Island
~ Gerry Rozema

It’s been a great spring for beekeepers 
on the north island. Old man winter 
went east this year, so most had strong 
colonies when spring showed up a 
month early. The bees looked good 
when we all started looking under the 
lids, but as time went on, I heard more 
than the normal number of reports of 

queenless or drone laying colonies. I had two myself, one 
the dreaded laying worker and one definitively identified as a 
drone laying queen, who got dispatched into the swarm lure 
jar. Even with those reports, winter survival was well above 
average this year.

The general attitude amongst the island beekeepers this 
spring is one of optimism. We had low losses this spring with 
good size colonies early, followed by a period of warm weather 
thru the start of the maple bloom that gave the bees ample 
forage for a strong early build. Big colonies with the berry 
bloom imminent is cause for optimistic beekeepers. It really 
is a fun time of year for us, club meetings are overflowing 
with newcomers, and all the talk is about healthy colonies and 
splits, very little discussion of winter losses this time around. 
Overall, everybody seems to be happy about the upcoming 
season, and the excitement is contagious.

The normal conversation topic for April club meetings is 
swarm prevention, but this year is a bit different. The hot topic 
this year seems to be who caught what swarm, and where they 
caught it.  The swarm season did arrive early, and it’s going 
now in high gear. Swarm season can be an exciting, possibly 

... continued on page 46



44     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

If you have specific questions not answered here or on the website, 
please contact me via email at jenn.dilfer@hotmail.com.

2015 BCHPA Annual General Meeting

www.comoxvalleybeeclub.com  www.bcbeekeepers.com

Saturday October 17
Education Day

Speakers booked to date: 
 Les Eccles

 Stephen Pernal
 Medhat Nasr
 Dewey Caron
 Mark Winston

 Elizabeth Huxter
 Dennis van Engelsdorp

Sunday October 18 
Additional Education Day

Speakers booked to date : 
Elizabeth Huxter
Gerry Rozema
Dewey Caron

Les Eccles

Thursday October 15 
Wine and Cheese meet and greet.

Friday October 16
 Business Day, Honey Contest, 

Banquet, Auction and Entertainment.

The Comox Valley Bee Club is happy to be hosting the BCHPA 2015 AGM! It is already 
May and time is fast approaching to hold our annual gathering of beekeepers from 

across BC and beyond. The Comox Valley is located on Vancouver Island about 
1 hour north of Nanaimo. It is comprised of the 3 towns of Comox, Courtenay and 

Cumberland. The airport is located in Comox, just a few minutes away from the hotel 
in Courtenay. This area was first settled by the Salish people and the name Comox is 

derived from "Koumuckthay" meaning "Land of Plenty." 

Early Bird Registration is now available until August 31st.. Please visit our 
website www.comoxvalleybeeclub.com and click the 2015 AGM tab. There 

you will find information about the conference, registration (by cheque 
or paypal), vendor info, spousal day, honey contest rules, hotel details, 

information about the Comox Valley and more. 

Rooms are being held at the Best Western, Westerly Hotel and Convention 
Center. Please remember to mention you are with the BCHPA as they have 

extended to us a great room rate, beginning at $105 per night and included 
a $7 food/beverage voucher per person per night. www.thewesterly.ca

Hope to see you all at the 2015 AGM 
in the Comox Valley



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   45

The Bees as Teachers
by Chantel Parsons

I keep getting panicked calls and emails 
from friends, farmers, and bee club 
members to come and teach them or 
help them with their bees. I’m not sure 
where this is coming from, I’m a rook-
ie, a “new bee” if you will, with only 
2 summers under my belt and not an 
ounce of honey to show for it so far. 

While I am more than happy to help 
and I’m generally comfortable teach-
ing a variety of people, age groups and 
subject matter, I by no means feel quali-
fied to teach about bees. In fact, the idea 
freaks me out! I am so unqualified. Ide-
ally, I would get out a wee lecturn and a 
tiny projector and let the bees take the 
stage. But silly human, that’s not how 
you learn. Really, you don’t learn from 
books, lectures and slide shows, you 
learn by doing, observing, participat-
ing and engaging in your subject matter. 
Learning anything nature has to teach 
you is done in this way.

Most of the lessons I learn from my 
bees aren’t actually about bees, they are 
about myself and life and how little I 
still know at my age about these things.

Slow down! You rush and you can 
get stung, or worse, kill your queen or 
damage honey comb. In a world that is 
obsessed with rushing ALL THE TIME 
this lesson is missed by so many peo-
ple...including me. The bees know bet-
ter, as usual.

Pay attention! Multitasking is a dan-
gerous concept in life, especially in bee-
keeping. If your head and your hands are 
not beekeeping while you are tending 
your bees you can make costly or pain-

ful mistakes. It’s okay to just think about 
one thing at a time, the bees deserve it.

Sometimes you don’t get to know 
everything. This one is a hard one for 
someone like me who MUST know ev-
erything. Why did they swarm? Why are 
they bearding like that? Why did they 
die? I do all the reading I can, I attend as 
many lectures as possible, I watch You-
Tube videos, I attend field days and bee-
keeping classes, I hang out with my bee 
friends and talk bees. But sometimes the 
bees have other plans and you can’t stop 
them! They got a different manual there 
in their hive, a much smarter manual 
which will always remain a mystery to 
us humans.

You don’t always get what you want 
and you don’t get to control the out-
come. Yeah, I hate this one...it gets me 
more than I care to think about.

Patience. Patience. Patience. This 
goes for all my friends and relatives 
waiting for their golden jars of honey...
this lesson has been smashed over my 
head for the past 2 seasons of beekeep-
ing and I still don’t get it, clearly. Bees 
and flowers do their own thing on their 
own time, you can’t force them to your 
will...”Make honey, dammit!” So when 
I do learn some patience, perhaps I will 
be rewarded with my own jar of honey, 
the bees’ version of a gold medal.

As I stumble my way through bee-
keeping and my life, I continue to keep 
my eyes and heart open to new possibil-
ities, opportunities and learning. I must 
give up control sometimes, that’s hard 
for me and I know I should, but I don’t. 
One day I’ll learn.

Silly human.  ❀



46     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

frustrating time for 2nd and 3rd year beekeepers, but I’m 
starting to see a new trend developing. Amongst the younger 
crowd, a video camera is becoming required equipment for 
swarm capture. It appears the new goal is who can post the 
most exciting swarm capture video on Youtube.  It’s a whole 
new interesting twist to the season, and the geek in me says, 
its starting to look like a fun challenge.

Aside from tending bees, our local group here at the 
Comox Valley Bee Club has the wheels well in motion for 
hosting the BCHPA Annual General Meeting. We took our 
cues from the event in Richmond last year where education 
day was overflowing, so we expanded that segment of the 
event to include two days of bee education. I will personally 
plead guilty to being the instigator for the expanded format, 
we just have to much to offer that wont fit into a single day of 
talks and presentations.  It’s going to be a great weekend for 
everybody.

Fraser Valley
~ Courtney White

Well here in the Fraser Valley 
everything has been early this spring, 
and honestly it has been tough to keep 
up. Blueberry pollination started early 
this year at the beginning of April. 
Prices per colony are staying in the 
$100 range. Nucs were available in 
late April with prices ranging from 

$175-$200. Imported queens were very hard to come by this 
spring and very expensive (up to $40) if you could find them. 
Local queens should be available starting in May for $20-$30. 
Colonies have been booming allowing for early splits and 
swarms have also started.  

East Kootenays
~ Lance Cuthill for Mike Malmberg

From all reports, the bees in the East 
Kootenays have come through the 
winter in excellent condition. Winter 
losses were very minimal.  The strong 
hives have had beekeepers searching 
for queens to make up splits and nucs.  
It seems there is little if any surplus of 
queens. The spring nectar and pollen 

has come on about three weeks earlier than usual.  The big 
concern now is the very small amount of spring rain could 
be pointing to a hot and dry summer; hopefully not a repeat 
of last summer's +36c temperatures resulting in very close to 
zero honey flow throughout the East Kootenays. Although it's 
April, night time temperatures have still left us with frost on 
the windshields. However, the sunny days have been been a 
boost for the bees and  beekeepers. 

 In partnership with the East Kootenay College of the 
Rockies in both  Cranbrook and Creston, we have had three 
classes of BCHPA Introductory Beekeeping courses take 
place with 32 students being given BCHPA certificates of 
completion. As well, the College is planning a one day "Hive 
Assembly Workshop" where students will be given a kit, 
consisting of wooden parts for a lid, bottom board, super and 

frame.  Lance Cuthill and the College woodwork instructor 
will demonstrate proper assembly techniques and students 
will then assemble their kits.  Further components will be 
available for student purchase.

Prince George
~ John Phillips

This spring local beekeepers reported 
between 10% and 50% winter loss of 
hives with starvation noted in some 
cases.  There was honey nearby in the 
hive but the cold weather kept the bees 
from getting it. Some apiaries were 
partially restocked when on April 30 
about fifteen beekeepers picked up 

97 Bee packages flown in to BC from New Zealand, and 
distributed by BeeMaid. Most packages were successfully 
hived.

Barry Clark (Club President) picked up the bee packages. 
Barry drove to Valemount and met the BeeMaid truck, 
traveling from Vancouver to Alberta, at 3:00 am on April 30. 
A winter snowstorm kept his return speed to 60 km/h.  

In addition, local beekeepers are buying about 100 nucs 
from various suppliers in southern BC. These nucs will arrive 
at the end of May or the beginning of June. Some of the 
packages and nucs are also for beekeepers living to the west 
of us. 

South Vancouver Island
~ Matt Tooley

The warm weather we saw at the very 
beginning of the year didn't last, but 
it did bring about early laying in our 
queens.  For some that has meant a 
nice early build-up with honey supers 
being put on before May.  For some 
that meant starvation as the colonies 
lay more mouths than they could feed 

on the stores they still had left over and the forage didn't 
always provide enough.

For everyone it has brought swarm control to the forefront.  
I had the first reports of swarms in late March here and it 
hasn't let up.  While it's most prevalent for newer beekeepers 
who might be a little less experienced in how fast a colony 
can build, even some of the long-time beekeepers have been 
caught by it.  

As we begin to come into the time of year when we 
would normally be seeing such things, the rush and panic 
of the unexpected swarm seems to be dying down.  As well, 
with decent forage coming in the chance of starvation has 
dwindled.  Still, it's a good object lesson for us all to keep an 
eye on how our hives are interacting with unusual weather 
patterns and early season build-up.  ❀

... from page 43



     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015   47

Ampak Distributors . . . . . . . . . . 23

Beaverlodge Field Day . . . . . . . 39

Bee Culture Magazine . . . . . . . . 30

BeeMaid Honey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

BHW Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

BC Bee Breeders . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

BC Bee Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

BCHPA AGM Comox Valley . . 44 

BCHPA Certified Producer . . . . 27

BCHPA History Book . . . . . . . . 38

BCHPA Membership . . . . . . . . . 40 

BCHPA Nutritional Labels . . . . 12

Club Contacts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Dew Fresh Honey . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Dominion & Grimm . . . . . . . . . 13

Fence N More . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Ferris Fencing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Flying Dutchman  . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Global Patties. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Hanefelds Honey Farm . . . . . . . 38

Hardie Honey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Herb Isaac Sales. . . . . . . . . . . .  30

Iotron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Lamb Acres Electric Fencing . . 27

Medivet Pharmaceuticals  . . . . . 38

Mike McLennan Retirement . . . 20

NOD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

NOD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

Richard’s Packaging . . . . . . . . . 27

Ross Rounds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Saskatraz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Sherriff International . . . . . . . . . 39

Similkameen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Two Bees Apiary . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Urban Bee Supplies . . . . . . . . . . 12

Vancouver Island Apiaries . . . . . 22

Wellmark International . . . . . . . 27

West Coast Bee Supplies  . . . . . . 8

Advertiser Index

Classifieds
COWAN 28 FRAME EXTRACTOR for sale, has steam un-
capper wax spinner honey sump and pump and 1500 lb tank 
with hot water coils in it. Works very well. Phone Tom at 250-
956-3920.  Located in Port McNeill, BC.

BARRELS & TOTES FOR SALE 45 Gallon stainless steel 
barrels, food grade, closed top,  with two bungs, $100. 45 Gal-
lon plastic barrels, food grade,  open top, with lid & fastener, 
$45. 250 Gallon (1000 litres) food grade tote, with steel cage,  
plastic bottom, $140. Call Jim Curry at (250)562-9463 (day-
time), (250)967-4580 (evenings). Prince George, B.C. 

3 BEDROOM HOUSE, LARGE CERTIFIED HONEY 
HOUSE, 2.6 ACRES, 500 HIVE EQUIPMENT, TRUCKS, 
GRAND FORKS, BC. The honey house: retail sales office, 
220V and 100V electrical service, natural gas heat, 3 piece 
bathroom, Cowan Uncapper chain drive machine, Kelley 
Jumbo capping wax melter, Kelley 72 frame auto shut off ex-
tractor, 8 foot stainless steel uncapping trough, baffled stain-
less steel sump tank (1200 lb capacity), Kelley 5 G.P.M. sump 
pump, Cook and Beals heat exchange unit, 2 stainless steel 
storage tanks 2,000 lb and 5,000 lb, 1.5" piping with stain-
less steel "s" ferrule connectors, 3/4" warm water heating sys-
tem throughout tanks, 2 trucks: 1980 GMC 7000-20' flat deck 
equipped with a 24' Kelley boom and a 1991 GMC 3500 Van-
dura, 1 ton cube van. Contact Jennifer Brock at Macdonald 
Realty: (250) 446-2288.

HAND-RAISED B.C. HERITAGE QUEENS, available 
May 16th - Sept. 14th  $35.00 each, marked. Also, 4-frame 
nucs headed by these remarkable Queens available May 23rd 
- Sept. 30th. Call for prices Blair and Cheryl Tarves, Similka-
meen Apiaries (250)499-2555

The program will begin at 10:00 a.m. and will include 
outdoor demonstrations as well as talks from 

professionals on the latest findings in bee research.  
Also in attendance will be Provincial Apiculturists and 

representatives from the Canadian Honey Council, 
the Alberta Beekeepers’ Commission and the Alberta 

Honey Producers’ Cooperative.
 Don’t miss the FREE noon BBQ sponsored by honey 

industry members.

 For more information contact Dr. Steve Pernal 
at:   Steve.Pernal@agr.gc.ca

 We look forward to seeing you all there!

62nd Annual Beaverlodge Beekeepers’ Field Day
Friday, June 19, 2015

Agriculture & Agri-Food Canada Research Farm 
in Beaverlodge, Alberta

Our guest speaker this year is 
Dr. Michelle Flenniken 

from Montana State University



48     Volume 31, #2   Summer 2015 

Bee Cozy

Formic Acid gel strips for the treatment and control of Varroosis 
caused by Varroa destructor in Honey bees

Mite Away Quick Strips can be purchased through most bee supply 
outlets across Canada. A full distributor list can be found on our 

website, nodglobal.com.

To learn more visit www.NODGLOBAL.com or call 866 483 2929
HEALTHY BEES. HEALTHY PLANET.

Treat when YOU need to, even 
during the honey flow. 

Always be confident your honey 
and wax are residue free.

1 Storey Bundles include: 
6 Bee Cozies & 6 Inner Cover Pads

2 Storey Bundles include: 
4 Bee Cozies & 4 Inner Cover Pads

Save valuable time 
with easy slip-on 

method!

Reuse your Bee Cozy, 
no need to worry 
about purchasing 

every year!


